September 26, 2019

Applicant(s): Thomas Geddes and William McDermond, Ili
Sagamore Whiskey, LLC, T/a Sagamore Spirit
301 E. Cromwell Street 21230

Class: Class 1 Distillery License

Application for a new on premise consumption permit for a holder of a Class 1 Distillery license, requesting outdoor
table service.

(a) Applicant(s) Information: (1) Thomas Geddes was born in Birmingham, England in October of 1977, He fives in
Baltimore, MD; and (2} William McDermond, Iif was born in Portsmouth, VA in October of 1971, He lives in Naples,
FL.

{(b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Thomas Geddes (0%); (2) William McDermond, 11l (15%}; and Spring House
Holdings, LLC (85%).

(c) Purchase Price of Business: NfA
(d) Qualified Voters: Kristi Adkins, Morgan Dent, and Kristina Alexander are qualified Baltimore City voters.

(e) Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the premise for barreling, bottling and storage of
distilled spirits, with a visitor center, accessory retail space, and on premise consumption with outdoor seating.

{f) Corporate Standing: Sagamore Whiskey, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 9/11/2019 is active and in good standing.

(g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 8/19/2019, and checked on 8/28/2019. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 3 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area; “B” BWL-1; and "BD7” BWL-2.

{h} Timeline: N/A
(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision:



7019 Application for Alcoholic Beverages License Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

NEW/ TRANSFER/EXCANSION/ AMENOMENTLS) APPLICATION FEE - S600.00

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATIEN:  TRANSFER [3 NEW L3 EXPANSION OF PREMISES OO AMENDMENT(S) CJ
EXPLANATION OF REQUEST. Request for a new On-Premises Consumption Permit GLASS TYPE: R

Please sefect one option and fill aut the requested information
A) NEW LICENSE REDUEST: ABDRESS 8F PREPOSED LOCATION: 301 € Cromwel Street, Baitimore, MD 21230
B) TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP ONLY: ADDRESS OF CURRENT LICENSE:
£) TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AND LOCATION: CURRENT AGORESS OF LICENSED LOZATION:

TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP AND LOCATION: ADDRESS OF PROPOSED RELOCATION:
D) AMENDOMENT OR EXPANSION REQLEST: ADDRESS OF THE LOCATION:

CORPCGRATE/LL/LLP/PARTNERSHIP NAME: Sagamore Whiskey, LLC TRAOE NAME: Sagamore Spiri
BUSINESS PHINE NUMBER; 410-646-8000 BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS: cometiance@sagamorespirit.com
ATTORNEY FOR THE APPLICANT: Carcline L. Hecker, Esq. ADDRESS. 25 8. Charles St., 21st 1., Baitimore, MD  PH(INF. 410-727-6600

Part of Premises tsed (Ats: Alrors and Areas for Starage): Entire distiery premises.  [utdpar Teble Service Provided? £1Yes O] Mo Delivery of alcohel? [ Yes &1 No
Live Entertainment provided? Yes & No What Kind (£ 2 Band £12)? {iff Premise Catering of Food and Algahol? (7 Yes [ No

Zoning Receipt or Current Certificate of Deeupancy Permit atiached to Application? B Yes O o Estimated Seating Eapacity: %8
Piease aote that as per Ale. Bev. Art. § 12-MO7(ANZ), an spplication for the issuance or fransfer, is not complote unfass the applicant has abtained approval
and/sr verification fram the Baltimore Municipa! Zoning Appeals (BMZ4)

!, Applicant A

Thomas A. Geddes

{Full name) {Telephoneno.) E-maif Required)
204 S1. Dunstans Road Baltimore  MD 21212 17 years

{Residence) Street City Siate lipCade {period of residency in Baltimore City)
1011977 M Birmingham, Eagland

{Manth/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth}

Check: Yes 3 No Have youbeen a resident and taxpayer of the Gity of Baltimare for 2 years preceding this epplication?
Yes 7 No Are you g registered voter in the Lity of Baltimore?

2. Applicant B

Willsam J. McDermond, 111

(Fultname) (Telephone no.} E-mail (Required)
5974 Sunnysiope Drive Naples FL 34419 N/A

(Residence) Street City State Zip Coda {perind of residency in Baltimore fity}
10/1871 M Portsmouth, VA

{Manth/Year of Birth} {Sex: Male or Female) {Place of Birth)

Check: [7 Yes & No Have you been a resident end texpayer of the City of Baltimere far 2 years preceding this application?
[0 Yes & No Are you 2 registered voter in the City of Baltimare?

3. Applicant ©

{Fullname) {Telephanena.) E-mail (Required)
{Residenge} Street City State Zip Code {period of residency in Baltimare City}
{Manth/ Year of Birth} (Sex: Male or Female) {Mace of Birth)

Check: [ Yes [0 Mo Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the Gity of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
0 Yes(I No Are you aregistered voter in the City of Baltimore?

Revised danvary 2018




1. Hes the epplicant(x) been adiudgad guilty of o falury n the State of Marylend or any othar? [J Yes 2] Na - ¥ yes, indicete applicant and explsin.
Applicant A OJ BLCI cO

2. Hes the applicant(s) bean adiadged guilty of violating tha laws goversing the sala of eny alcohstic beverage or for gambhngin sxy State, including
Maryiand? {1 Yes (] ¥o - f yes, mack applicant and provida axplanation in edjacant space pravided.
Amicat Al EO CO

3. State whathes the apglicant(s) has ever bean adjudged goilty of any offansa ageinst the laws of the State of Maryiand, sny ather Stata within
the United Stetes, or againat tha Unitad States (Fedaral Crime)? (T Yes [2] Nc - If yes, mark epplicent snd explain,

Aphicsnt AL B0 CO

4.HasﬂmapMm(s)thaﬁmefwihnsdaddcdidhhmmhﬂuSmdﬂwhlﬂ 3 Yas (<] Mo K ves, mark applicant and
explein (address of location, detes that the spplicent wex a licensee, and the trada nams).

Applicent A0 BO €O

5. Has the enplicant(s) aver had a liguor licenss suspanded or revokad? O3 Yes (] Na f yas, mark spplicent and expisin.
Applicant A J BO to

B. Dnes the applicant(z) heve e financial interext in any other elesholic beverage businsss or business for which an aleoholic bevarage lcanse
hes been applied for, grented, and issued? [ Yes [ No If yes, mark applicant snd axplain (sddress of locetion and trade nama).
Applicant A OJ B3 EO

7. Da the spouses or chidren of any of the applicant(s) have a fiaancial interest in eny sther alcoholic bavarsges kcanse or business in Baltimore
Eity or sy sther jurisdiction in the Stats of Maryland? (1 Yes [ Ne i yes. mark applicant and explain (address of lzation emd troda sama).
Applicant A OO B[] ca

&hmﬁmuﬁhhamuﬁmahmmlhmwmﬁd.rw? Yex [ Ma If yes, planse axplala,
Apphcant A [] B cO

blhhmdpmﬁu:mﬂﬂymnmdlm'? Yex £ Na If na, then provide date of {ast day of operation of the estohlichiment.

10. Do any of the spplicent(z) - parsaeally or threugh en entity - have ey indebtadness o ather financial obligations te esy mersfacterar,
brewer, distiler, or wholessler at the tima of making thix spplicetion? [J Yes (2] Mo i yex, pleene wxplsin, If yax, plesss provida informatics as ta
the applicant(z} indebted - persunally or through an entity - the amoont of the indshtedness, and the name of the manufuctorer, brewer, distiler,
o wholexaler?

Applicant A O] B0 Lo

Reviaed Janvary 2049



fl. Please bist the following infarmation for the Manager of the establishment to ba licensed:

301 E Cromwell Street, Batimore, MO 21230

Apphicants Applying as Business Entities - (Give name(s) and addrasses - in Corporation list afl officers (sttach list if nacessery) or in timited Lisbiity  Compary/Partnerships
fist oll autharized persons.) Pleass nofe thet & kcensens MUST hove 8 FVANTILL INTEREST iz the Meorse ppdiod for as per Ac. By, Art § 4-I08 (a)(lf). if necessary,
peass sttach a ist of the nemes s acbress of sl outstanding stock hekiers wie i ths time of spplicetion own sy staok of Hae corporetion and e articles of

ixcorporstion parinarsiig sgresment or articles of argantration.
: . , o
) e Thomas A. Geddes g, 204 St Dunstans Rd., Balimore, MD - Business Moy stk weio. 0%

7) NAME: William J. McDermond, 11i ADDRESS: 5974 Sunnyslope Drive, Naples, FL TME: Co-founder 940F STOCK HELD: 15%

3) NAME: ADDRESS: TITLE; 0F STOCK HELD:

4 NAME: ADDRESS: TITLE: S 0F STOCK HELD:

*fxtract from Law: i eny affidarit ar cath requived under tha provisions of this Act shell contsin aay fakse stetoments, the offendsr chall bs desmed
Juilty of pariury. And upon indictmant snd conviction thereof shafl be sulisct o panatties provided by Low for that crims.

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At lsast cne appiicant whose signeture appesrs below cartifies that ha/she hax bean  resident and taxgaryer of Baftimors City,
Naryland for ot lest twn ynars precading the fillng of this applicatian. Each of sald spplicants herehy certifies further that If the iicansa agplied for is grantad,
he/she wil conform to ol Stete and County lews and requiations reinting to the sl of alcohalic bevareges, &z well as tn the rulss s requiatians of tha Board of
license Commixsioners for Baftimore City, and berby grants permission to the Stats Comptrofer, his duly authortzed deputies, inzpectars ami clarks, Tha Board of
\icarse Cormmizsioners for Batimore Ciy, iy duly suthartzad agents and employees, and any peace officer of Baltimore City or the Stata of Marytend to inspact and

seorch st sy and all hours, withart the pramizas and any and il parts thersaf upon and in which said business i to ba conductad.
/M

4—""-'-_—_—__—
Sgnatura of Applicant A

arcy cnty tht an the 2™ 1272 gy July Nlibefmmﬂ‘esﬂmnhmnnutaywbﬁculﬁeﬁtamuf%hmﬂw
personally appeared __ T horma S Gea(a(e,s the spplicant(s) named in this ap n made path in due form of
the matter and fects contamed in seid spplication are true and correct As witness. my hand and noteria! seel

m@rﬂw [Hatary Seal) My Commission axpives _sNlona, 2.5, 2OLG

ROBERT WAYNE OTTO [l
Printed Name: ’Zo%& T _Wke ote NOTARY PUBLIC

N FREDERICK COUNTY
w 7 MARYLAND
. AL . ".“r’ (‘OMMISSlON EXPIRES NOV, 25, 2019
Signaturs olApplicant B ‘

I harehy certiy that an the_S-alad dey of Tulu zujjhgfmm nﬁmhaamlmptﬂicuhl’mﬂtatauf Marv(,ma( in end for
M&Lﬁ_mmrﬂhmpﬁm To I Woams AcDermancd  the applicantls) namad in this application made oath in due form of

{aw that tha matter and facts contsined in said application are true and correst. As witness, iy hand and notarial seal

SMM:W [Natary Seal) My Camemissin expires Nov. 25, 2019

L
o ROBERT WAYNE QTTO Il
Printed Hame {n®IRT  INBINE orTo @@ NOTARY PUBLIC
FREDERICK COUNTY |
MARYLAND -

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 25, 2019

Signatura of Applicant £

{ hereby certify that on the day of . 70__, befors me, the subscriber. a notary pubkc of the State of in and for
. persanally appasred the applicant(s) nemed in this apglication made aath in due form of
law that tha matter and facts contained in sald epplication ara true and correct. As witness, my hand and notarial sesl
Signators: [Katary Sesl] ¥y Commigsion expires
Printed Hame;
3

Revized Jenoary 2019



Robinson, Kirsten

I AR
From: Giordano, Margaret <MGiordano@rosenbergmartin.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 6, 2019 4.09 PM
To: Robinson, Kirsten
Cc: Hecker, Caroline
Subject: Ownership Breakdown for Sagamore Whiskey, LLC at 301 £. Cromwell Street

[THIS EMAIL IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER]

Hi Kirsten -
As we discussed, here is the ownership breakdown for Sagamore Whiskey, LLC t/a Sagamore Spirit:

William McDermond Ill - 15%
Spring House Holdings, LLC — 85%

Please let us know if you need anything else.

Thanks,

Maggie Giordano




Nams and Address of the mwnars of the pramise/landiort: Sagamore Whiskey Properties, LLC Phone Nerker: SR

STATEMENT DF OWNER OF PREMISES REOUIRED IN CONKECTION WITH ALCGHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW  OF MARYLAND

(I, WE) Sagamore Whiskey Properties, LLC HEREBY CERTIFY,
That {} am, we are) the owner{s) of the property located at 301 East Cromwell Street . Baltimare, City with 8 Zip
[odeof 21230 . which is named in the present application made to  Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimaore City under

the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the granting of the license applied for, and hereby autharize the State Comptroller, his duly
authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liguor License Comméssioners of Baltimore City, its duly sutharized agents and employzes,
and any peace nfficer of the City of Baltimore and State of Maryland, 1o inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which the business
is to be cenducted, and any and all parts of the building in which said business is ts be corducted. at any and all hours.

?&fa
signature of Landlord

| hereby certify thet an the ZZ"‘ day of -,In,!,% . 2Uﬁ before me. the subscribar, a notary public of the State of I&L\.’ ‘m&. . in gnd

for_Fredacite (’gn? persanally appesred 2 Toan. (eddos the
landlard/property awner ndmed in this appication made oath in due form of law that the matter snd facts contsinad in said application ers true and correct.

As witngss, my hand and naterial sesl.

Notary Sipnature: QE{ AN E@ INotary Seal] My Commission expires _p:lp,.l \ 15, 20\9

ROBERT WAYNE OT1
Notary Printed Neme: Rcdng.cd ﬂga' a Ot M : NOTARY PUBLIC
FREDERICK COUN 1 1
] MARYLAND
Tha following certificates must be signed by at least 3 pers COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 25, 2019

We, the undersignad citizans, raal estate owners and registerad voters in the City of Baltimore In which the husiness
covered by the present application is to be conducted, certify that the quelifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to
us and has been a residant or a taxpayer of Baltimors City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 yeers preceding
thig application.

N 1133 Batery Ave &
Krish Adkins Ba/hﬁear;,ry MD 21230 JM&M oj@fr2| 1 years
{426 Haubert Sheet
Mow‘cm Dent Galfintorc. MD 91350 WM ol/ w7 years

ristina Pece 120 § € \wood Ave

Alesande ! Raltimore, MD 20yt > o\jglet| 3 years

ﬂa% !ﬁswoa ONISHEIN

Boerd of Liquor License Commissionees for the [it fﬁlti re Pleas nats that this Socumer o
[ North Charles Street, Suite 1500, Baltimore! E 2007 . aw 6? wI' Lm provided mﬁmmdr:f

Phone: 40-395-4377 Fax: 410-396-4382
aaAlaoay

Revised Janoncy 249



*Please present/draw a Floor Plan/Rendering of the Licensed Premises here. If you have a
professionally drafted rendering, please attach it to the application.*

DISTILLERY
BUILDING
P? L3t

PROCESEING 7 RETAIL / VISITOR /
AGING | TASTING BUILDING

Reviead Janusry 2019
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EXPRESS ™

SAGAMORE WHISKEY, LLC: W14973663
General Information

Department ID Number;
W14973663

Business Name:
SAGAMORE WHISKEY, LLC

Principal Office:
301 EAST CROMWELL STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21230

Resident Agent:

THE CORPORATION TRUST, INCORPORATED
2405 YORK ROAD

SUITE 201

LUTHERVILLE TIMONIUM MD 21093-2264

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing;
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Qrder Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
12/07/2012 @

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



PROPOSED LOCATION: 200 F Cesran

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABIISHMENTS IN MAP AREA

PREPARED BY:

[ j\h
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“3.2° BEER, WINE & [IQUOR

%

BEER & WINE

BEER & WINE

BEER & WINE

BEER & WINE

BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“B” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

hcn

an

BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

-
“BD7” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR ____ =f

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

Chase

DATE:
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information (Trade Name): ISagamore Spirit

Corporation Name: ISagamore Whiskey, LLC

Location Address: ]301 E. Cromwell 5t.

License Type: | select...

Is the establishment open and operating in a safe and sanitary manner? | vy v
{if not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING}

1s the location within 300 feet of Church and/or School? | g v
Date Posted? [3 /19/2019 I-~
Estimated Date of Removal? @/2019 l-"
Are there any other licensed establishments within a two block radius? No w

Other licensed lacations - Describe/Note:

Please see maps for additional locations.

Comments and Follow-up ltems(s) (please note any issues or concerns about the location):

Filed application for new on-premise consumption permit with outdoor table service.

Insert Photo of Sign and location:

&3 Attach Additional Photos




Inspector Name Date and Time

li:0#.w{baltimorelterri.chose [8/21/2019 [{11:03:45 AM

Name of Licensee (if present)

Approve Disapprove




Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Chartes Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant{s} Nome:

IThomas A. Geddes; William ). McDermond, lit

Address of Premises:

1301 E. Cromwell st.

Inspector: | i:of wbaltimore\terri.chase
Date Posted: |8/19/2019 r-
Time Posted: { [4:00 PM !

Date Rechecked: 18/28/2019 l—
Time Rechecked: ls 00 PM I

Muanager or Owner when sign posted:

Summary on location of sign posted:

Sign posted on bottom window.

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

Sign still posted on the bottom window.

Insert Photo of Sign and focation:

I3 Attach Additionat Photos

Approve

Disapprove




Department Of Housing And Community Development
Division Of Construction And Building Inspection

BiockiLot: 1053/011

Property Address:
301 £ CROMWELL

Applicant:
MARGARET GIORDANC ) ) ]
25 5. CHARLES STREET 21ST FLOOR BALTIMORE MD 21201

Owner/l.essee:
Owner SAGAMORE WHISKEY PROPERTIES, LLC

Lessee SAGAMORE WHISKEY, LLC

Property Use & Occupancy Information:
Existing Use : (Industrial) Food Processing: Light

Proposed Use : (Industrial) Food Processing: Light
Dwelling: Roomming:
Existing Count: 000 000 800

Proposed Count: 0 0 0

District:901 MINOR PRIVILEGE:

Efficiency:

Online Use & Occupancy Permit

THIS 1S NOT A PERMIT. THIS DOCUMENT 1S PROOF OF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT, YOU MUST OBTAIN THE ACTUAL PERMIT OR
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY BEFORE THE BELOW STATED WORK OR USE CAN BEGIN, FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT THE ONE

STOP SHOP PERMIT CENTER AT 443-384.1808.

Application
Permit No:  USE2019-53873
, 1001-000000-2600-159400-400540 Filing Fee 50.00
* 1001-000000-1500-102800-400230 Tax 3.00
1001-000000-2600-158009-400480 Use&Occupancy 45.00
Total : 98.00
Please pay the Use & Occupancy permit fee
before scheduling inspections.
Description Created Compieted Assigned To
CHESAPEAKE CRITICAL 08/05/2019 BATT
AREA
F(2 - REGULATED 08/05/2019 BATT
FLOODPLAEN BFE
FIRE DEPARTMENT 08/65/201% LDZL
REFERRAL
One Stop Permit Office 08/0572019 LONG
Raview
PUD-PLANNED LINET 08/05/2019 PLAN
DEVELOPMENT
Application Received 08/05/2019
Zoning Sign-off 08/05/2019 08/05/2019

USE A PORTION OF THE PREMISES FOR BARRELING, BOTTLING AND STORAGE OF DISTILLED SPIRITS, WITH A VISITOR CENTER,
ACCESSORY RETAIL SPACE, AND ON-PREMISES CONSUMPTION PERMIT WITH OUTDOOR SEATING.

AFFIDAVIT BY: MARGARET A GIORDANO

THE OWNER OF THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY FOR THE PROJECT NAMED BELOW HEREBY APPROVED THIS PERMIT APPLICATION AND
AGREES TO COMPLY WITH ALL ORDINANGES OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE AND TO DO NO WORK NOT
SPECIFICALLY COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION, I DECLARE UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THIS APPLICATION, INCLUDING ANY
ACCOMPANYING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF IS A
TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE STATEMENT OF THE WORK TO BE COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION. | ALSO DECLARE THAT | AM THE
OWNER OR HAVE SPECIFIC APPROVAL OF THE OWNER TO ACT AS AGENT FOR THIS APPLICATION .

Project Name: 301 £. CROMWELL

Role: Agent
Apgicant: GIORDANO,MARGARET
Project Noter

Owner First Name;

Owner Last Name Or SAGAMORE WHISKEY PROPERTIES, LLC

Company Name:

Phane:

Addressi:
Address2:
City:
State:

Zip:



8/12/2019 GAM-Article - Alcoholic Beverages, Section 2-202
Statute Text

Article - Alcoholic Beverages

[Previous]{Nexi]

§2-202.
(a) Thereis a Class 1 distillery license.
(b} The license shall be obtained for each trade name and each distillery in the State.
{c) A license holder may:

(1) establish and operate a plant for distilling, rectifying, blending, and bottling, at the
tocation described in the ficense:

{i} brandy;
(i) rum;
(i} whiskey;

(iv} alcohel; and
(v) neutral spirits;
(2) sell and deliver the alcoholic beverages:
(i) in bulk to a person in the State that is authorized {o acguire them; and
(i) to a person outside the State that is authorized to acquire them;
{3) manufacture an alcoholic beverage listed in item (1) of this subsection in the name of
another person or under a trade name if the other person or irade name also holds a Class 1

distillery license;

{4) acquire alcoholic beverages from the holder of a manufacturer’s license or wholesaler's
license or nonresident dealer's permit for use in manufacturing;

{5) (i) conduct guided tours of the licensed premises;

{ii} at no cost or for a fee, serve to an individual who has attained the legal drinking age
and participated in a guided tour of the licensed premises, not more than 2 cunces of products,
with each product sample consisting of not more than one-half ounce from a single product
manufactured by the license holder;

(i} serve samples blended with other products manufactured by the license holder or
nonalcoholic ingredients; and

{iv) sell not more than 2.25 liters of products manufactured on the [icensed premises, for
off-premises consumption, and related merchandise to an individual who has attained the legal
drinking age and participated in a guided tour of the licensed premises; and

{6) subject to subsection (i) of this section, sell liquor manufastured by the license holder
that is mixed with other nonalcoholic ingredients,

{d) A license holder or entity in which a license holder has a pecuniary interest may not act as
a caterer of food.

(e} Subject to subsection (f) of this section, a license holder may canduct the activities
specified in subsections (c){5) and (i}{2) of this section from 10 a.m. to 10 p.m. each day.

{f) A Class 1 distillery license allows the license holder to operate 7 days a week.

{g) Atleast 14 days before holding a planned promotional event after 6 p.m., a ficense hotder
shall file a notice of the promotional event with the Comptroller on the form that the Comptrofler
provides.

mnalan mandand anvhuahmaa frm QfatnitacTavi aenv?artinria=nah R oantinn=2 2NN R aviczhimifeonecinn=2N7NDQRitah—ciihia~ti 1772



8/12/2019 GAM-Article - Algoholic Beverages, Section 2-202

{h} A holder of a caterer’s license or privilege under Subtitle 5 of this titte or Subtitle 12 of
various titles of Division [I of this article may exercise the privileges of the license or privilege on
the licensed premises of the license holder.

{i) (1) Alocallicensing board may grant-an on—site consumption permit for Gse at the
focation of the Class 1 distillery license to a holder of a Class 1 distiflery license.

(2) (i) The permit authorizes the holder to sell mixed drinks made from liquor that the
holder produces that is mixed with other nonalcoholic ingredients for on—premises censumption,

(i) The holder may not use more than an aggregate of 7,750 galions annually of liquor
the holder produces for mixed drinks sold under subparagraph (i) of this paragraph.

{3} A local licensing board:
(i} may establish and charge a permit fee; and
(i} shall require the permit holder to:
1. comply with the alcohol awareness requirements under § 4-505 of this article; and
2. abide by all applicable trade practice restrictions.

i) Nothing in this section limits the application of relevant provisions of Titie 21 of the Health
—General Article, and regulations adopted under that title, to a license holder,

(k} The annual license fee is $2,000.

[Previous]{Next}
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Chapter 665
(House Bill 549)
AN ACT concerning
Alcoholic Beverages ~ Class 1 Distillery License - On-Site Consumption Permit

FOR the purpose of authorizing the holder of a Class 1 distillery license to sell mixed drinks
made from certain liquor and certain other ingredients, under certain circumstances;
authorizing a local licensing board to grant an on—s1te consumption perrnit to the
holder of 2 Class 1 distlliery hcense : e : Be-Pers :

: : sidep prohlbltmg the permlt holder from using more than a
certain amount annually of liquor the holder produces for mixed drinks; authorlzmg
a local licensing board to establish and charge a fee for a certain permit; requiring
the holders of a certain permit to comply with certain requirements and restrictions;
and generally relating to Class 1 distillery licenses.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Alcoholic Beverages
Section 2—-202
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2016 Volume and 2018 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Alcoholic Beverages
2-202.
(a)  Thereis a Class 1 distillery license.

(b)  The license shall be obtained for each trade name and each distillery in the
State.

(© A license holder may:

(1)  establish and operate a plant for distilling, rectifying, blending, and
botthng, at the location described in the license:

(1) brandy;

(1) rum;
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(111) whiskey;
(iv)  aleohol; and
(v) neutral spirits;
(2)  sell and deliver the alcoholic beverages:

(1) in bulk to a person in the State that is authorized to acquire
them; and

(i)  to a person outside the State that is authorized to acquire them;

(3) manufacture an alcoholic beverage listed in item (1) of this subsection
in the name of another person or under a trade name if the other person or trade name also
holds a Class 1 distillery license;

(4) acquire alcoholic beverages from the holder of a manufacturer’s license
or wholesaler’s license or nonresident dealer’s permit for use in manufacturing; [and]

(5) (1) conduct guided tours of the licensed premises;

(11)  atno cost or for a fee, serve to an individual who has attained the
legal drinking age and participated in a guided tour of the licensed premises, not more than
2 ounces of products, with each product sample consisting of not more than one-half ounce
from a single product manufactured by the license holder;

(111) serve samples blended with other products manufactured by the
license holder or nonalcoholic ingredients; and

(iv)  sell not more than 2.25 liters of products manufactured on the
licensed premises, for off-premises consumption, and related merchandise to an individual
who has attained the legal drinking age and participated in a guided tour of the licensed

premises; AND

(6) SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (I) OF THIS SECTION, SELL LIQUOR
MANUFACTURED BY THE LICENSE HOLDER THAT IS MIXED WITH OTHER
NONALCOHOLIC INGREDIENTS.

(d) A license holder or entity in which a license holder has a pecuniary interest
may not act as a caterer of food.

(e) Subject to subsection (f) of this section, a license holder may conduct the
activities specified in [subsection] SUBSECTIONS (c)(5) AND (1){(2) of this section from 10
a.m. to 10 p.m. each day.
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) A Class 1 distillery license allows the license holder to operate 7 days a week.

{g) At least 14 days before holding a planned promotional event after 6 p.m., a
license holder shall file a notice of the promotional event with the Comptroller on the form
that the Comptroller provides.

(h) A holder of a caterer’s license or privilege under Subtitle 5 of this title or
Subtitle 12 of various titles of Division II of this article may exercise the privileges of the
license or privilege on the licensed premises of the license holder.

) (1) A LOCAL LICENSING BOARD MAY GRANT AN ON-SITE
CONSUMPTION PERMIT FOR USE AT THE LOCATION Of THE CLASS 1 DISTILLERY
LICENSE TO A HOLDER OF A CLASS 1 DISTILLERY LICENSE,

(2) (O THE PERMIT AUTHORIZES THE HOLDER TO SELL MIXED
DRINKS MADE FROM LIQUOR THAT THE HOLDER PRODUCES THAT IS MIXED WITH
OTHER NONALCOHOLIC INGREDIENTS FOR ON-PREMISES CONSUMPTION.

&9 (1) THE HOLDER MAY NOT USE MORE THAN AN
AGGREGATE OF 7,750 GALLONS ANNUALLY OF LIQUOR THE HOLDER PRODUCES FOR
MIXED DRINKS SOLD UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH.

(3) A LOCAL LICENSING BOARD:
(D MAY ESTABLISH AND CHARGE A PERMIT FEE; AND
(II) SHALL REQUIRE THE PERMIT HOLDER TO:
1. COMPLY WITH THE ALCOHOL AWARENESS

REQUIREMENTS UNDER § 4-505 OF THIS ARTICLE; AND

- .
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2. ABIDE BY ALL APPLICABLE TRADE PRACTICE
RESTRICTIONS,

(J) Nothing in this section limits the application of relevant provisions of Title 21
of the Health — General Article, and regulations adopted under that title, to a license holder.

()] (K) The annual license fee is $2,000.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July
1, 2019.

Enacted under Article 11, § 17(c) of the Maryland Constitution, May 25, 2019,
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Section 03.02.05.02 - General Provisions

Current through Register Vol. 46, No. 15, July 19, 2019

A. A representative may not engage in an activity that is impermissible
on the part of the brand owner, nonresident dealer, supplier, or licensed
wholesaler. If the representative is found to be acting contrary to this
chapter, the representative's license or permit may be subject to
suspension or revocation, and the license or permit of the
representative’s employer may be subject to suspension or revocation.
B. Trade practice restrictions upon a brand owner, supplier, or licensed
wholesaler, which apply to alcoholic beverage products, advertising, or
promotions, apply equally to nonalcoholic products if the activity or
service could be construed as providing something of value to a licensed
retailer or as relieving the licensed retailer of an ordinary business
expense.
C. If a licensee or permittee is deemed to be acting contrary to one or
more specific provisions of this chapter, in whole or in part, in addition
to other available administrative remedies, including suspension or
revocation of a license or permit, the licensee's or permittec's authority
to engage in that particular trade practice activity may be temporarily or
permanently terminated, without affecting the other aspects of the
licensee's or permittee's operation or authority.
D. This chapter is applicable to all alcoholic beverage trade practice
regulations. If there is a specific conflict with previously issued
administrative notices or bulletins, these regulations prevail. Otherwise,
any prior notice or bulletin on the subject of trade practices remains in
effect.
E. If a general statement conflicts with an exception or qualification
applicable to persons or sets of circumstances, the regulation as stated in
the exceptions or qualifications prevails over the general provisions
insofar as there is any conflict or inconsistency between the two.

Md, Code Regs, 03.02.05.02

Regularion 024 amended effective December 11, 2000 (27:24 Md. R. 2198)

(& Download & Print @ Getalerts

Previous Section
Section 03.02.05.01 - Defimtions

Next Section
Section 03.02.05.03 - Coupons

1?2



8/1 2/{’\(\1” L Aambina~ N3 AT AR AD Manmaral PNeacnmnimmn AMAd Dada Maca OD A0 AL AN L M ammdoad
. { 1 o .
T casetext | ; Search millions of legal authorities... v XX Q f Help Signin
Md. Code Regs. 03.02.05.02 copyCite &
@ = B A .(:Read i Annctations Analyses n Brinfs . w Citing O
Switch Podcast @ Recommend
E Big firm taw school Privacy
Coverage Terms
Twitter
SmartCite
Faceboaok ® 2019 Casetext Inc.
Public records . Casetext, Inc, and Casetext are
LinkedIn

act a law frm and do not provide

Instagram legal advice.

@ Download & Print @& Getalerts -

hHne-fracatavt ramfrarilatinn/mandandoadminietrativa_rndaltitta . Ncnmnbenllar nfotho_traaciindenhtitla N2 _alesrhnl_and_tnhacen baviehantar AININR - e )



8/1z/pnen

hitne-

=

&

Cranbicae NI NN NK N2 Dalabimmabhina Wik Mamaiimases RAA MNada Thams N2 A NE N2 1M Aanabaard
I
. casetext | : Search millions of legal authorities... v o Q { welp signin |
Md. Code Regs. 03.02.05.06 CopyCite
= B A <:Read & Arnstations Analysas & Briafs & Citing Cases
Statutes, codes, and regulations /  Maryland Administra... /[ -/ Chapter 03.02.05-A.. / Section 03.02.05.06...

Md. Code Regs. 03.02.05.06
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Section 03.02.05.06 - Relationships With Consumers
Current through Register Vol. 46, No. 15, July 19, 2019

A. In General. Previous Section

. . . Section 03.02.05.05 - Tastings
{1) A consumer's source of supply is a licensed retailer. "8

(2) A representative or agent of a supplier or licensed wholesaler may Next Section

Section 03.02.05.07 - Third Parties and

vi surners in trivial ities:
provide to lcon es‘ n i ial quantities ‘ Charitable Groups
(a) Nominal advertising items such as matches, pencils, buttons, can

openers, recipes, pamphilets, and similar items; and

{b) Nonapparel items as part of a nonstructured promotional
campaign during a spontaneous and isolated visit to licensed retail
premises.

{3) A Heensed wholesaler or supplier may furnish samples for use by
any bona fide religious, fraternal, civic, veterans, hospital, or
charitable organization if it is a nonprofit organization which does not
hold an alcoholic beverage retail license.

(4) A supplier or licensed wholesaler representative may have contact
with consumers as permitted by Regulation .12 of this chapter.

B. Solicitation of Consumers.
(1) Oaly an employee of a licensed retailer may directly solicit an
order for alcoholic beverages from a consumer.

{2) A promotion or contact for an order that entails personal
solicitation of a consumer away from licensed retailer's premises is
prohibited.

(3) A supplier or licensed wholesaler representative may have casual
conversations with consumers away from the licensed retail premises
concerning the merits of products if the conversations or discussions
are not for the purpose of selling or offering for sale alcoholic
beverages to the consumers,

(4) A solicitor or salesperson may buy a consumer a drink at licensed,
on-sale retail premises if:

457
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(c) The licensee or competitor licensee is not at the premises
conducting a pre-anmounced or pre-planned promotional activity at
the time of the visit (see Regulation . 12B(6) of this chapter),

(5) A supplier or licensed wholesaler may have mailings of
advertising materials to consumers as permitted by this chapter.

Md. Code Regs. 03.02.05.06

Regulation 068 amended effective January 26, 1998 (23:2 Md. R. 73)
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Section 03.02.05.12 - On-Premises Promotions
Current through Register Vol 46, No. 15, July 19, 2019

A, Description, Previous Section
Section 03.02.05.11 - Services 1o

(1} An on-premises promotion is an activity to promote a brand Retail
elailers

owner's product that includes:
{a) Brand owner promotions;

{b) Charity promotions;
(¢} Radio station promotions; or
(d} Licensed retailer promotions.

(2) An on-premises promotion includes tastings:
(a) That are open to the public and held in conjunction with a
reception or dinner; and

(b) At which a representative of a supplier or licensed wholesaler:
(i) Is present,;

{ii) Discusses the characteristics and merits of a particular brand or
type of alcoholic beverage;

(iii) Interacts with the attendees; and
{(iv) May pour the representative's own products.

B. Brand Owner Promotional Activities.
(1) A brand owner or supplier, third party, or wholesaler acting as a
brand owner's agent may sponsor, organize, ot participate in up to 24
promotional activities in a calendar year on behalf of the same
licensed retailer. The limit is per brand owner or supplier and not per
brand.

(2) An event conducted by or on behalf of a licensed off-premises
retailer at a licensed on-premises retail account may not be construed
as one of the licensed on-premises retailer’s promotions if the licensed
on-premises retailer's sole involvement is to cater the event and
provide the alcoholic beverages. In these instances, it shall be
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promotion does not exceed 50 percent of the maximum capacity of
the licensed retailer's premises as determined by the Fire Marshal;

(b} The unit cost of any one item or prize does not exceed $10;

(¢) A brand owner or agent does not expend more than $150 in
incidental expenses for any given promotion;

{(d) All prizes and other incidentals not used in connection with an
approved promotional event are removed from the retail licensed
premises at the conclusion of the event; and

(e) Documentation on the expenses is maintained for each event and
is available for inspection.

(4) A brand owner, supplier, or licensed wholesaler may not provide
alcoholic beverage products at no cost to a licensed retailer. All
products shall be provided and paid for through the normal
distribution channels.

(5) A representative of a brand owner, supplier, or licensed wholesaler
may attend and participate in an approved on-premises promotional
activity and may spend up to $100 for the purchase of alcoholic
beverage products at a licensed retail establishment at the regular price
charged by the licensed retailer.

(6) In addition to pre-planned and pre-announced promotions that are
permitted, a supplier or licensed wholesaler may make short,
spontaneous, and unannounced visits to a licensed retailer's premises
for the purpose of promoting a brand owner's product. Brand
identifiable items or prizes provided during these visits shall be of
nominal value and distributed in trivial quantities. See Regulation
.06B(4) of this chapter.

C. Charity Promotions.
(1} A charity or nonprofit group which holds a temporary alcoholic
beverage license is considered a licensed retailer and is generally
subject to all the restrictions and responsibilities of any other licensed
retailer regarding trade practices.

{(2) A charity group which does not hold a retail license may receive
legitimate donations from suppliers or licensed wholesalers when
engaging in legitimate fund raising or other activities.

{3) Holders of a charity wine auction permit may receive alcohol from
other sources as provided in Article 2B, Annotated Code of Maryland.
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licensed retailer's premises on behalf of a supplier or licensed
wholesaler unless the supplier or licensed wholesaler i authorized by
the Comptrotler to conduct the promotion.

E. Retail Promotions.

{1) A licensed retailer may sponsor promotional activities on the
retailer's own premises.

(2) All expenses related to the promotion which include, but are not
limited to, prizes, entertainment, support materials, staff, media
advertising, and alcoholic beverages, shall be paid by the licensed
retailer.

(3) Except as otherwise permitted in this chapter, a supplier or
licensed wholesaler may not participate at a licensed retailer-
sponsored promotion,

(4) Supplier and licensed wholesaler personnel may be on the
premises of a licensed retailer-sponsored promotion for observation
purposes only.

(5) A Heensed retailer may not participate in the cost of advertising or
promoting a wine or distilled spirits product.

(6) A licensed retailer may use advertising items including "bar kits"
which are purchased from a brand owner or hicensed wholesaler as
authorized by Regulation .10 of this chapter.

{7y A supplier or licensed wholesaler may rent to a licensed retailer
promotional materials approved by the Bureau to be used at a licensed
retailer-sponsored event if;
(a) The daily cost of the rental is at feast 5 percent of the original
value of the materials;

(b) A minimwun daily charge is $20; and

(¢) Both parties to the rental agreement maintain documentation
which is available for review by the Comptroller.

F. Approvals.

{I) A person or entity who engages in on-prentises promotional
activities as authorized by §B of this regulation shall file a report on
forms provided by the Bureau.

{2) A wholesaler or third party may file a promotional activity form on
behalf of a brand owner only if they have written authorization to act

&
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{4) Regular monthly reports are not acknowledged by the Bureau.

{5) A brand owner or supplier, as well as any wholesaler or third party
acting as an agent of the brand owner, is responsible for complying
with all provisions of this chapter including limitations on the number

of events conducted.

(6) Amended Report. An amended report:
(a) May be accepted up to 5 days before the planned promottonal

activity if unusual circumstances warrant; and

(b) Shall be approved by the Bureau.

{7) If an accurate and timely report is not submitted:

{a) Each promotion shall be submitted to the Bureau for approval;

and

(b} An acknowledgment must be received from the Bureau before

conducting the event.

M. Code Regy. 03.02.05.12

Regulation 124, B amended effective January 26, 1998 (23:2 Md. R 73) Regulation . {28

amended effective May 1, 2003 (32:6 Md. R. 635) Regulation 128, F amended effective

December I1, 2000 ¢27:24 Md. R. 2198) Regulation 12 amended effective 41:24 Md. R.

1426, eff 12/11/2014
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Section $3.02.05.04 - Alcoholic Beverage Lists
Current through Register Vol. 46, No. 15, July 19, 2019

A. In General. Previous Section
. . . . . . Section 03.02.05.03 - Coupons
(1) Except as provided in this regulation, a supplier, licensed P
wholesaler, or person connected with a supplier or licensed wholesaler
: . . Next Section
may not furnish, procure, or otherwise prepare an alcoholic beverage Section 03.02.05.05 - Tastings

list for a licensed retailer.

{2) A licensed retailer may prepare and provide the retailer's own
alcoholic beverage list if there is not an exclusive arrangement with
consideration given by a supplier or licensed wholesaler to the
licensed retailer.

(3} A supplier may procure alcoholic beverage lists for a licensed
retailer. The supplier shall charge the licensed retailer fair market
value or higher.

(4) A list sold to a licensed retailer is not limited on the quantity and
type of products listed.

{5) A licensed retailer and licensed wholesaler shall maintain
documentation on their respective premises for a period of 2 years for
lists sold to a licensed retailer.

B. Table Tents.
Alcoholic Beverages table tents may be personalized if the personalized
portion is not more than 1/2 of the overall table tent.

Md. Code Regs. (13.02.03.04

Regulation 048 amended effective February 9, 2009 (36.3 Md. R, 207) Regulation .04
amended effective 4124 Md, R 1426, ¢ff 12/11°2014
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September 26, 2019

Applicant(s}): Kathleen Hughes
Harbor East Parcel D-Promenade Dining, LLC, T/a Maximon
200 international Drive 21202

Class: “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application for a new Class “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant ficense requesting live entertainment and outdoor
table service.

{a) Applicant(s) Information: (1) Kathleen Hughes was born in Baltimore, MD in February of 1962. She lives in
Baltimore, MD. Ms. Hughes is a current licensee at 200 International Drive T/a Four Seasons Hotel.

{b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Kathleen Hughes (0%); and (2) Harbor East Parcel D-Promenade Dining, LLC
(100%).

(c) Purchase Price of Business: N/A
(d) Qualified Voters: Kristin Sullins, Laurie Weishom, and Darcel Vinson are qualified Baltimore City voters.

(e} Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the premise as a restaurant on ground floor of
hotel with live entertainment and outdoor seating.

{f) Corporate Standing: Harbor East Parcel D-Promenade Dining, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 9/11/2019 is active
and in good standing.

(g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 8/19/2019, and checked on 8/28/2019. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 13 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area; "B” BWL-9; “BD7" BWL-2; and “Hotel/Motel™-2.

{h) Timeline: N/A
(i} Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders: 3. The
potential effect on existing ficense holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision:



2019 Application for Alcoholic Beverages License Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

NEW/TRANSIER/EXPANSION/AMENOMENT(S) APPLICATION FEE - S600.00

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATIOIN:  TRANSFER [ NEW (] EXPANSION OF PREMISES CJ AMENDMENT(S) CJ
EXPLANATION OF REUEST: New ficense for a new estabishment CLASSTYPE: B

Please select one gpiion and Fill out the requested information
A) NEW LICENSE REQUEST. ADORESS OF PROPOSED LOCATIIN: 200 intemational Drive, Baltimore, MD 21202
B) TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP ONLY: ADDRESS OF CURRENT LICENSE:
L) TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP AND LOCATION: CHRRENT ADDRESS OF LICENSED LOCATION:

TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AND LOCATION: ADDRESS OF PRBPOSED RELOCATION:
D) AMENDMENT DR EXPANSION REQUEST: ADDRESS [F THE LBCATION:

CORPORATE/LLE/LLP/PARTNERSHIP NAME: Harbor East Parcel D-Promenade Dining, LLC  TRADE NAME: Maximen
BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER: 410-779-4700 BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS: gphiiippou@hspdc.com
ATTORNEY FAR THE APPUCANT: Caroline Hecker ADDRESS: 25 S. Charles St 21st Floor PHINE: 410-727-8600

Part of Premises Used (Ais: Asors and Areas far Storage); Portion of the ground floor  Qitdnne Talle Service Provided? (Z]Yes ©] No Delivery of alcohol? [ Yes £ N
Live Entertainment provided? (1Yes £1 No What Kind (£ £/ fand £ic)? D4, Band [ Premise Catering of Food and Alcohol? O3 Yes (21 No

Iening Receipt or Current ertificate of Coeupancy Permit attached to Application? (71 Yes (1 Ne  Estimated Seating Capacity: 136
Please note that as per Ac. Bev. Art. § I2-B07(ANZ) an application for the issuance or transfer: is mot complets unless the agplicant has ohtained sppraval
and/or verification from the Baltimare Municipal Zoring Appeals (BHZ4)

1. Applicant A
Kathieen E. Hughes

{Full name) {Telephone to.} E-mail (Required)
1513 Henry Street Batimore  MD 21230 57 years

{Residence) Street City State ZipCode (period of residency in Baltimare City)
02/1962 Female Baltimore

{Manth/Year of Bisth) (Sex: Male or Female} {Place of Birth)

Check: Yes 0 NoHave you heen a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 ysars preceding this application?
Yes [3 No Are you a registered vater in the City of Baltimore?

2. Applicant B

{Full name) {Telephone no.) E-mait (Required)
{Residence) Street City State lipCade {period of residency in Baltimars City)
{Manth/Year of Rirth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

Check: O3 Yes{J NoHave you been g resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
O Yes3 No Are you aregistered voter in the City of Baltimere?

3. Applicant L

{Full name) {Telephone no.) E-mail (Required)
{Residence) Straet City State Zip Cade {perivd of residency in Baltimare City)
{Manth/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

Check: O Yes[J NoHave you besn a resident and toxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years praceding this application?
O Yes{J No Are youa registered voter in the City of Baltimore?

Revised Jemuary 269




1, Has the applicant{s) been adjudged guilty of 8 felony in the State of Maryland or any other? OJ Yes (2 No - i yes, indicata applicant and explain.
Applicant A CJ BEO £a

2. Has the applicant(s) been adjudged guilty of viglating the laws governing the sale of any alzahalic hevés‘aga or for gainb!inﬁ in any Staté; innlndin.g
Maryland? [J Yes £z No - f yes, mark applicant and provide explanation in adjacent space provided.
Applicant A O BE] |

3. State whether the applicant(s) has ever keen adjudged guilty of any offense against the laws of the State of Maryland, any other State within
the United States, or against the United States (Federal Crime)? [ Yes [ No - If yes, mark applicant and explain.

Applicant A [0 B8] e0

4. Has the applicant(s) ever had a ficense for the sale of alcoholic havarages in the State of Maryland? [ Yes O No I yes, mark applicant and

axplain (address of location, dates that the applicant was a licensee, and the trade name),
Applicant A 80 _E [

Applicant is a current !iz_:erisee on the Iicenée for Harbor East Parcel D-Hotel, LLC (Four Seasons Hotel)

5. Has the applicant(s) ever had a liguor license suspended or revoked? 3 Yes (7 No i yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A TJ | Lo

fi. Does the applicant{s} have a financial interest in any other alcoholic beverage business or business for which an aleoholic beverage license
has bean applied for, granted, and issued? (3 Yes (2} No If yes, mark applicent and explain (address of location and trade name).
Applicant & O3 B0 £0

7. Do the spouses or children of any of the applicant{s) heve a financial interest in any other alcohaliz beverages license or business in Baltimora
City ar any other jurisdiction in the State of Maryland? T3 Yes [2] No If yes, mark applicant and explain (addvess of lacation and trade nama),

Applicant A L 8] L0

8. Are you financiafly interested in any other alcoholic baverages license applied, §raate:| or issued? ] Yes [£] Nn If yes, please explain.
Applicant A 1 B0 0

8. Is the licensed pramise nﬁrrantiy nﬁan and aperating? (3 Yes [<] No If no, then provide date of last day of eperation of the establishment.

N/A - New business

10. Do any of the applicant{s) - personally or thruugﬁ aﬁ eaﬁfy ~ have any indebtedness or other financial obligations to any manufacturer,
brewer, distiller, ar whelesaler at the time of making this application? [ Yes (<) No If yes, please explsin. f yes, please provide information as to
the applicant(s) indebted - persanally ar through an entity - the amount of the indettedness, and the name of the manufacturer, brewer, distiller,

or wholesaler?
Apglicant A O3 B ta

fevised Janwary 2019



Hi. Please list the following information for the Manager of the establishment to be licansed:

Apphicants Applying as Business Entities - (Give name(s) and addresses — in Corporation fist alf officers {attach list if necassary) or in Limited Lishilty Company/Partnerships
bist ol authorized persons.) Please note that af fcensaas MUST have a FINANCIAL INTEREST in the Kcense spodisd for as per Alc. Bev. Art. §4-008 (1)), if neceszary,
plensa sitach 3 fist of the nemeas snd adbress of 2§ putstsnding stack holders who #t the time of appicetion own sy stock of the corparation and the articles of

kcormoretion, partnersiy agreement or articles af orpaniatio 7
A;,{Hu i z:’zi
y mue. Kathleen E. Hughes ypppeos. 1513 Henry St., Baltimore, MD 21230 s /8770 15 g crny i, O

) NAME: ADORESS: THLE: %0F STOCK HELD:
3) NAME: ADDRESS: TITLE: S0 STOCK HELD:
4 HAME: ADORESS: 1ILE; H0F STOCK HELD:

*Extract from Law: K any affidavit or oath required under the provisions of this Act shalf contain sny falsa statements, the offender shafl be desmad
gullty of perfury. And upon indictmant and conviction thereaf shall be subject to penaktiss provided by Law for that crime.

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At lsast ane applicant whosa signature sppears belmw certifies thet be/sha hes been a residert and taxpeyer of Baltimars City,
Waryland for at least two yeers preceding the filing of this application. Each of gaid appicants herehy cartifies furthar that if the zense applied for |5 granted,
he/she will conform to af State and County laws end regulstions relating to the sale of alcoholic beverages, ax well as ta the rufex and requlations of the Board of
Licenza Commissionars for Baltimora City, and herby grants permiéssien to the State Comptrofar, his duly authorized deputies, nspeciors and clarks, The Board of
License Commizsioners for Baltimore City, s duly suthorized agents and employees. and any paace officer of Batikmore City or the State of Maryand to inspect and
search at any and all hours, without warrant, the pramises and eny and aff parts thereaf upon and In which said business is to be conducted.

Signature af Applicant A

Vhereby certify that on the j”j day of A!k{d‘)f’ 20 /*/ hefure me. the subszriber, a notary public of the State of_ A2 rv/(?n(f i and for
ﬁ.l[tu_ﬁ_a:&_&l_%v_ personally appeared _~ Kyaphleeos £ Hy (af)ﬁc the applicant(s) named in this appliction made gath in dus farm af
law that the mattar and facts l:unlameri in said application are true and correct. As vitness.my hand and notarial seal

JRecsun expires "71,//4,/5?5)\??0

NOTARY
PUBLIC

Signature of Applicant

I heraby cortify that on the day of . __ before me. the subiscriber, a natary puddic of the State of in and for
, personally appeared the applicant(s} named in this application made oath in due form of

{aw that the matter and facts contained in said applicaticn are true and correct. As witness. my hand and natarial seal.

Signature: [Wotary Seal} My Commission expires

Printed Name:

Signature of Applicant

{ hereby certify that on the day of . A0__. before ma. the subscriber. 3 notary pubkic of the State of in and for
. personally appeared the applicant{s) named in this applicaticn made eath in due form of
law thet the matter and facts contained in said application are true sed correct. As witness, my hand and notarial seal,
Signature: [Natary Seal] My Eommission expires
Printed Name:
3

Rewsed January 2049
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ORGANIZATIONAL CHART
HARBOR EAST PARCEL D-PROMENADE DINING, LI.C

Directors:
William Paterakis
George Philippou

Harbor East Parcel D —
Holdings, LLC

99.99%
0%

Harbor East Parcel D -
Holdings [I[, LLC

100%

Harbor East Parcel
D - Hotel, LLC

100%

Harbor East
Parcel D-
Promenade
Dining, LLC



Phone hurber: RN

Lill
CRO D Exerer 87, Suite oo, Baity 340520
STATEMENT DF DWNER OF PREMISES REOLIRED IN CONRECTION WiTH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND
(W) _Hachor Fast Peoeel D - Mbrel LI i HEREBY CERTIFY,
That (|l am, WB are) the owner(s) of the property located at 922 Trier Dertional Drive , Baltimare, City with a Zip
Lodeof _ 27202 . whichisnamed in the present apphcatmn made to Board of Liguor License Commissioners of Baltimare City under
the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent ta the granting of the license applied far, and hereby authaorize the State Comptroller, his duly
authorized deputies. inspectors and clerks, the floard of Liquor License ommissioners of Baltimare City, its duly authorized agents and employees.
and any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which the business
is to be conducted and any and all parts of the building in which seid business is ta be conducted, at any and all hours.
Harive Zasf el D pr&/ Lic.

Nama end Address of the owners of the premize/landlord:

Slgnéture' ot Landiord-"
| herehy cartify that on the &5 H LT daydf AQ{Q‘: =4~ 20/ before me, the subscriber, a notary public of the State of [Mg_r;g lerind | inand
for g 20ty : per'sunallv appeared”_ (G 2o Fh bpper, Awtheyized e, of the

landlord/property owner named in this application made aath if due form of law thet thg matter and facts contained in said applicetion are true end correet.

As witness. my hand and noterial seal,

Notary Signature;

NﬁTaﬁﬁm isfion expires_ Ay | 14, 26 20
BLIC ! "

/”’fORE Q\fk‘
The following certificates must he STgmed By at least 3 persons.

We, the undersigned citizens, res! estate ownars and registared voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business

covered by the prasent application s to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are persenally known to

us end has heen a rasidant or a taxpayer of Baltimara City and & resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding

this applicatian.

Crishn Sullns | SET 5 Faaliy St s S \ahag | 1,
Cristin Sullns |3 dliiort ey i S {12531 | Yz yrs

' (MT o bpnoptae A
(AVrie Wil — , , _
| h Batt o il %"‘77‘“ Wid- 3o | 1y Y€’

D&LraHC\/u\{f %fiﬁ:'“ﬂ?vﬁ% DV:-@:&/ b!l!}%’ b Yions

~ h|
' ﬁ UNEL GH%H

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for the City of Baftimore g
p ncument and upon requast
20 Tl

| North Charles Street, Suite 1500, Baltimore, Marytand 21201 g#heral members of the public.
Phone: 410-386-4377 Fax 410-396-4382

‘¢ gaAaoad

Revised anuary 2013



0's Al

Tl MR

7
¥
H
4

wr

NY'ld
FANUNINS

g

NOILYAONIA
INVaNy1S3y

NOWRXYW ..,
——————
P 4

L

Ly J\,. Rt

-

1A INC SRR M S0 O TR TMARD H GA0TTIN
A0 T HINOS YIS HAOK A 01 AINNTNHLE 1Y T

S310N TYHENIO NYd JundiNGng

vy e, -
0 HERYID RANINCT B0 RE TN Y O N Lignd T (f) eI Pl

MOLIWWING A0 CA T LN et n e
A0 AHEHON RV TN ARARAT YL 30 UL
WAL D 190 LS AN el it 0 (3

SALONAI NV SHNLINGNS

. +
¥ + . :




ERPRESS

HARBOR EAST PARCEL D-PROMENADE DINING, LLC.: W19370832

General information

Department ID Number:
W19370832

Business Name:
HARBOR EAST PARCEL D-PROMENADE DINING, LLC.

Principal Office:

650 S. EXETER STREET
STE 200

BALTIMORE MD 21202

Resident Agent:

GEORGE PHILIPPOU, ESQ.

HARBOR EAST MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC
650 S. EXETER STREET

STE 200

BALTIMORE MD 21202

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OFHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration;
01/23/2019 &

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



PROPOSED LOCATION:  ZUC [ ter ﬂcfi:tl 16N CL/ / >/" 1+

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA / -*%

“A" BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C” BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“4.2" BEER, WINE& LIQUOR ___

“B* BEER, WINE & LIQUOR 9

~C" BEER, WINE & [IQUOR

“D* BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“BD7 BEER, WINE & [IQUOR 2

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL 2

RACING

PREPARED BY: M/?/ %ﬁ/‘é?/’l %f/\ DATE: Z:/ al / ze! ?
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Fioor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information (Trade Name): |M aximon

Corporation Name: ltlarbor East Parcel D-Promenade Dining, LLC

Location Address: |200 Interational Drive

License Type: | Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Is the establishment open und operating in a safe and sonitary manner? | ng

fif not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING) 7
Is the location within 200 feet of Church and/or Schoo!? | yes -
Date Posted? |B/19/2019 I"'*
Estimoted Date of Removol? | {g/38/2019 [
Are there any other licensed establishments within a two block radius? Yes !

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:
lsee map

Comments and Follow-up Items(s} {please note any issues or concerns about the location):
sign was up for 10 days

insert Photo of Sign and location:




{3 Attach Additional Photos

Inspector Name

Date and Time

[r':O#.w {baltimore\steven.han

18/28/2019

|=410:06:51 Am

Name of Licensee (if present)

Approve

Disapprove




Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Chartes Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s) Name:

|kathieen hughes

Address of Premises:

LZGU international drive

Inspector:

[i:o#.w] baltimore\steven.han

Date Posted: | [g19/2013 I
Time Posted: | { ]
Date Rechecked: ’3 /28/2019 f"

Tire Rechecked:

Manager or Owner when sign posted:

I

Summary on locabtion of sign posted:

side wali front entrance

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

up for 10 days

insert Photo of Sign and location:

_—




{3 Atach Additional Photos

Approve

Disapprove




Department Of Housing And Community Development
Division Of Construction And Building Inspection

Online Use & Occupancy Permit
Application

Property Address: Block/L.ot: 1800/005
200 INTERNATIONAL DR
Applicant:
PETER MARTIN
Owner/Lessee:
Cwner HARBQOR EAST PARCEL D - HOTEL, LLC
Property Use & Occupancy Information:
Existing Use : (Commercial) Restaurant
Proposed Use : (Commercial} Restaurant
Dwelling: Roomming: Efficiency:
Existing Count: 049 256 a
Proposed Count: 0 0 0

District:201

MINOR PRIVILEGE:

Permit No:  USE2019-53786
1001-000000-2600-159400-400540 Filing Fee 50.00
1001-000000-1500-102800-400230 Tax 3.00
1001-000000-2600-158009-400480 Use&Dccupancy 45.00

Totat : 98.00
Please pay the Use & Qccupancy permit fee
before scheduling inspections.
Description Created Completed Assigned To
FIRE DEPARTMENT 08/01/2019 LDZI
REFERRAL
FIRE INSPECTION 08/01/2019 LDZ1
HEALTH DEPARTMENT 08/01/201% JWEL
INSPECTION
MINOR PRIVILEGE 08/01/20619 MPRV
One Stop Permit Office G7/31/2019 SMIT
Review
PUD-PLANNED UNIT 08/03/2019 PLAN
DEVELOPMENT
Application Received 07/30/2019

THIS 15 NOT A PERMIT, THIS DOCUMENT IS PROCF OF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT. YOU MUST OBTAIN THE ACTUAL PERMIT OR
CERTIFICATE OF QCCUPANCY BEFORE THE BELOW STATED WORK OR USE CAN BEGIN. FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT THE ONE

STOP SHOP PERMIT CENTER AT 443-984-1808,

RESTAURANT ON GROUND FLOOR OF HOTEL WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND OUTDOOR SEATING.

AFFIDAVIT BY: WILL FEJES

THE OWNER OF THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY FOR THE PROJECT NAMED BELOW HEREBY APPROVED THIS PERMIT APPLICATION AND

AGREES TO COMPLY WITH ALL ORDINANCES OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE AND TO DO NC WORK NOT
SPECIFICALLY COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION. "I DBECLARE UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THIS APPLICATION, INCLUDING ANY
ACCOMPANYING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF IS A
TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE STATEMENT OF THE WORK TO BE COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION. | ALSO DECLARE THAT | AM THE
OWNER OR HAVE SPECIFIC APPROVAL OF THE OWNER TO ACT AS AGENT FOR THIS APPLICATION .

Project Name:  MAXIMON @ FOUR SEASONS
Role: Contractor
Appicant: MARTIN,PETER

Project Mote:

Qwner First Name:

Cwner Last Mame Or
Company Name:

Phone:

Addresst:
Address2:
City:
State:

Zip:

HARBOR EAST PARCEL D- PROMENADE DINING, LI



September 26, 2019

Applicant(s): Nicholas Driver
KSS Hotel, LLC, T/a Trade Name Pending
1803 Porter Street aka 1215 E. Fort Avenue, Land Unit 3 21230
Class: “B (H-M)” Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Application for a new Class “B (H-M)" Beer, Wine and Liquor hotel license requesting outdoor table service.

(a) Applicant(s) Information: (1) Nicholas Driver was bom in Arlington, VA in January of 1986. He lives in
Baltimore, MD.

(b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Nicholas Driver (0%}; (2) Kinsley Equities Limited Partnership (80%); (3) Shaner
Growth Fund Limited Partnership (10%); and (4) Stacy Sapperstein (10%).

(c) Purchase Price of Business: N/A
(d) Qualified Voters: Ariana Malik, Harrison Bloom, and Caren Lipman-Bloom are qualified Baltimore City voters.

(e) Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the premise as a hotel with bistro and outdoor
table service.

(f) Corporate Standing: KSS Hotel, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 9/11/2019 is active and in good standing.

(g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 9/5/2019, and checked on 9/16/2019. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 11 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area: "D* BW-3 "B” BWL-3; “BD7" BWL-4; and "Brewery"-1.

(h} Timeline: N/A

(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter{s) of opposition or support.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,

parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision:



2013 Application for Alcoholic Beverages License Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

NEWY TRANSFER/EXPANSION, AMENOMENTLS) APPLICATION FEE - SE00.00

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION: TRANSFER (3 NEW [] EXPANSION OF PREMISES O AMENOMENT(S) O3
EXPLANATION OF REOUEST: New Class 8-HM Liguor License CLASS TYPE: B+

Please sefect ane aption and fil out the requested information
A) NEW LICENSE REQUEST- ABORESS OF PROPOSED LOCATIEN: 1803 Porter Street AKA 1215 E. Fort Ave. Land Unit 3, Baltimore, MD 21230
B) TRANSFER OF GWNERSHIP ONLY: AGDRESS OF CURRENT LICENSE:
C) TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AND LDCATION: CURRENT ADDRESS OF LICENSED LOCATION:

TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AND LOCATION: ADDRESS GF PROPOSED RELOCATION:
D} AMENBMENT OR EXPANSION REBUEST: ADDRESS GF THE LOEATION:

GORPORATE/LLC/LLP/PARTNERSHIP NAME: KSS Hotel, LLC TRADE NAME:
BUSINESS PHONE NLIMBER: 814-278-7212 BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS: nrush@shanercorp.com
ATTORNEY FOR THE APPUCANT: Carcline L. Hecker, Esq. KODRESS: 25 8. Charles S, 21stFl., Baltimore, MD PHNE. 410-727-8600

Part of Premises Used {Aliz: Avors and dreas for Starage): Entire pramises. Ditdoor Table Service Provided? &3Yes (3 No Belivery of alcshoi? O Yes [ No

live Entertainment pravided? (JYes &7 No What Kind (£ £ Band £22)? B#f Premise Datering of Food and Alcohol? (7 Yes [ No

Taning Receipt or Gurrent Certificate of Docupancy Permit attached to Application? [ Yes [J No Estimated Seating Capacity: 27
FPlease note that as per Az, Bev. Art 8 12-LiOT(ANZ), an agolication for the issuance or transier, is not complete unless the applicant has obtained agproval
aad/or verification from the Baltimore Municipa! Zoning dppeals (BMZ4)

1. Applicant A

Nichotas M. Driver

{Full name} (Telephoneno ) f-mail (Required)
747 8. Curley Street Baltimore  MD 21224 10+ years

{Residence)Street City State ligCode {period of residency in Baltimare City)
01/1986 Male Adlington, VA

(Manth/Year of Birth) {Sex: Male or Famale) {Place of Birth)

Cheek: Yes (1 NoHave you been s resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore fer 2 years preceding this applicatien?
Yas (] Ne Aee you a registered vater in the Gity of Baltimare?

2. hoplicant B

(Full name) {Teleghonena.) E-mail (Required)
{Residence) Street City State fiplode (peried of residency in Baltimore Dity)
(Month/Year of Birth) {Sex: Male or Female) {Place of Birth)

Check: 3 Yes O NoHave you been a resident ard taxpayer of the Gity of Baltimars for 2 years preceding this application?
[ YesD No Areyoua registered voter in the Gity of Baltimore?

3. Applicant G
(Full name) {Telephanena.} E-mail (Required)
{Residence} Straet City State TipCode
SNl $ '
{Month/Year of Birth} {Sex: Male or Female)

Check: [0 Yes (3 NoHave you been a resident and texpayer of the Bity of Baltimore for 2 yesrs pr nginghiwlinagu? ﬂn' 6&1
8 Yes [ No Are you e registered voter in the ity of Baltimore? 1 "

1 GBAVBOEH

Revised January 20119




1. Hus the applicant(z) been adjudged guilty of a felany in tha State of Maryand or eny other? () Yes [ No - ¥ yes, indicate epplicant and axplein.
Applicant A (1 B0 [

2. Hns ﬁn mﬁi:ant(s) hﬁan aﬁuduud nu'u'ty of viulntmg tf-uyz‘lnws governing the safe of any slcoholic beverage or for gembling in any Stats, mniudirﬁ
Maryland? O3 Yas [} No - [f yas, mark applicant and provide axplaration In adjecent space provided.
Applicant A O3 BO Cil

3. State whether tha applicant(s) has ever baen adjudged guilty of any offense against the laws of tha Stste of Maryland, any other State within
the llnited States, or against the United States (Fadersl Crime)7 [ Yas [ No - If yes, merk applicam end explain.
Applicant 401 BO CO

4. Has the epplicent(s) ever had a license fnf tﬁ sale nf n-ll:ulmllc bﬁvﬁrauus in ﬂw State uf.“aryland? 0 Yes Nu if wé, mark aﬁpl‘nant nna
explein (address of location, datas that the applicant was # licensee, and the trade name).
Applicent A OJ B3 co

3. Has the applicant(s) ever had a liguar license suspanded or revoked? [ Yes &1 No if yes, merk applicant end explain.
Applicant & O3 BO £to

6. Dues the applicant(s) have s finenciel interest in any other alcoholic baverage businass or business far which an alcoholic beverage ficensa
has been applied for, grented, end issued? (3 Yes (=] Mo If yes, mark applicent and explain (address of location and trade name).
Applicant A [ BO £d

7. Do the spouses or children of aﬁy of the awfmad(s) heve a financial interast in any other elcoholic beverages ficense or business in Baltimare
City ur any other jurisdiction in tha State of Maryland? O Yes () No If yes, mark applicant and explain (address of locetion and trade name).
Applicant A O B EI E O

B. Are you finencially interasted in mw ut!ﬁr ah:nhnlh: beversges Acense applied, granted or izsued? O Yes
Applit:ﬂn’(_ A O 8] cO

Nu I yes, please explain

<] No If no. then provide data of last day of aperation of the esteblishmant,

L 2
3. Is the lk_'.ansed pramise currently open and operating? O Yes
10, Do any of the applicant(s} - personally or through an entity - have any indebtedness or other financial obligetions to eny manufacturer,
brewer, distiller, or wholesalar et the time of meking this application? [ Yes (= No if yes, pleesa explain. If yes, please provide information as to
tha applicant(s} indebted - personally or through an entity - the amount of the indebtadness, and the name of tha memfecturer, brewar, distifler,

o whalesalzr?
App!ln_anl ADD _ BO Ca

Revsed Jamary 2015



. Flease list the follawing Informetion for the Manager of the astablishment to be licensed:

Address Fhone

1803 Porter Siraet, Baltimore, MD 21230

Nancy Rush

Applicants Applying as Business Entities - {Bive name(s) and addresses - in Corporation list all officers (sttach list if necassary) or in Limited Ligbikity Comgeny/Partnerships
tist alauthorized persons.) Pleass nota that aff bvensees MUST hove s FINANCIAL INTEREST in the fzanse apphied for 85 por Az Bev. Art §4-198 (a)(1)) K necessary,
plosse sitoch 8 kst of the nsmas and address of afl outstanding stock holders who at the thne of agpfication own sny stock of the corparstion snd the artiles of
frcarporation, pevinarsity agresment or srtivkes of organinmtion

f) NAME: NlChOIaS M Driver ADDRESS: 747 S Cur]ey Stfeet ]’m_EAUthOHZEd h%[": STACK HELD: 0%

2} NAME: ADDRESS: TILE: %0F STOCK HELD:
3) NAME: ADDRESS: TITLE: S60F STOCK HELD:
4 NAME: ADDRESS: THLE: S40F STOCK HELD:

*Extract from Lew: If any sffidevit or vath required undsr the provisions of this Act shall comtain any false stetemsnts, the offender shall be desmsd
guilty of perjury. And upon indictmant snd conviction thersof, shall be subject to penaltias provided by Law for thet crims.

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At lsast one epplicant whose signature appears helaw cartifies that be/she has been  residant and texpayer of Baltimare Eity.
Meryland for a1 lzast two yaers preceding the filing of this application. Each of sald applicants heraby certifies further that if the license appliad far ks grantad,
ha/she will conform to all State and County faws and regulations relating ta the sl of alcohallc beverages, as wall as to the rules and regulstions of the Bosrd of
License Commissioners for Baltimore City, and harby gramts parmission to the State Comptrabar, his duly autharlzed depaties, inspectars amd clerks, Tha Bosrd of
Licenze Dommigsioners for Baltimes its duly avthorized agemts and emplayees, and any peace officer of Baktimara City or the State of Maryland to Inspect and
pl-riirs, without warragt, the premises and any and el parts thereaf apen and in which seid business ks 1o be conducted.

Signatwre of Applicant A

ereby certify that on the Z hd day of % 28}9 bafore me, the subscriber, @ natary public of the State of ) i
&l&m&. personally appeered } Chr‘)l s Dn\fﬁr the applicant(s) nemed in this sppifeation made uath‘g\ B ,jl?q N’llll[,

Jaw that the matter and facts centained in said spplication are true and corract. As witness. my hand and naterial seal, S ‘g\ R, -6/0,9 %,
& N ... . 1...
Stgnature: [Natary Sesf] My Commigsion expires 3/ 30/3. | §§:' WOTARY
prtedhame: MAQYDQVEX NN G YOrdano £ Aume
" . .
AN o
7, (}u “rput
g MORE O ¢
Signature of Applicant B LTI
Lherely certify that on the day of .20__, befare me, the subscriber, a rotery public of the State of in and for
. personally appeared the applicant(s} nemed in this application made gath in due foem of
Iaw that the matter and facts contained i seid application are true and correct, As witness. my hand and notarial sesl,
Signature: [Notery Seal] My Commission expires
Printed Name:
Signature of Appiicent [
| hereby certify that on the day of .20 before me. the subscriber. a notary public of the State of in and for
. personally appeared the epplicent(s) nemed in this application made asth in due form of

law that the matter and facts conteined in said application ara true and correct. As witness, my hand and nataris! sesl.

Signeture: (Hatary Seel) My Commission expires

Printed Maime:

Revised Janusry 2013



OPERATING AGREEMENT
KSS HOTEL, LLC
EXHIB

List of Members and Percentages

Members

Name, Address Percentages
Kinsley Equities II Limited Partnership 80%
]

]

T

]

T

Shaner Growth Fund Limited Partnership 0%
N

I

Mark C. Sapperstein and 10%
Stacy L. Sapperstein, T/E

]

R

Total: 100%



Name and Address of the owners of the premise/landlord; KSS Hotel, LLC Phane Number- SNENDNED
8259 Reynolds Mill Road, Seven Valleys, PA 17360

STATEMENT OF OWNER DF PREMISES REGUIRED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW  OF MARYLAND

(LWE) _ KSS Hotel, LLC HERERY CERTIFY,
That {f am, we are} the owner(s) of the property located at 1803 Porter Street . Baltimore. City with & Zip
{odeof 21230 . which is named in the present application made to Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimore City under

the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the granting of the license applied for, and herehy autharize the State Comptroller, his duly
authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liguor License Comrmissioners of Baftimare City, its duly authorized agents and employees,
and any peace officer of the [ity of Baltimore and State of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the pramises upon which the business
is to be canducted, and any and all parts of the building in which said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

L)
SEQRBELH‘E ﬂi EBI’EEIEE‘% i&

[ hereby certify that on the ISJ’ day of %B B before me, the subscriber, 2 natary public of the State of ;ngllmg_ in and

for . parsenally appear 3+ A K.WLS\CH the

landlird/property awner named in this application made oath in due form of law that the matter and facts contained in said application are true and correct.

As witness. my hand and notarial seal.

Notary Signature: WW ‘i W [Notary Seal] My Commissian expires '! \Q!‘ l?), 202)
& U * EALTH OF PENNSYLVAN

. NOTARIAL SEAL
Hotary Printed Name: Jmmpaf S, ‘Smﬁ“ Jennifer . Small, Notary Public

York Twp., York County

. o . My Commissi i .
The follawing certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons. MEM;ERpE&N'sYS’g;i:gg;ggz;S'Niﬁfﬂ

We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimare in which the business
covered by the present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to
us and has been a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for Z years preceding
this application.

Names Address Signature 1] Length of tima
{Month/Year) | Acquainted with the
_ Applicant(s)

Board of Liquor license Commissioners far the City of Baltimere Please note that this is  public docament and apan request
{ Narth Charles Street, Suite 1500, Baltimore, Maryland 21201 will b provided to the general members of the pubfie.
Phone: 4{0-396-4377 Fax 410-398-4382

Revised January 2049



Name and Address of the owners of the premise/landlord:

STATEMENT OF OWNER DF PREMISES REQUIRED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCDHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND

(I, WE)

Phone Number:

HEREBY CERTHFY,

That (| am, we are) the owner(s) of the property lncated at

[ode of

 Baltimore, City with a Zip
, which is named in the present application made to Board of Liquor License Commissianers of Baltimore City under

the Aleohafic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent te the granting of the license applied for, and hereby authorize the State Comptraller, his duly
authorized deputies. inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liquar License Commissioners of Baltimora City, its duly authorized agents and employees,
and any peace officer of the City of Baltimare and State of Maryland, te inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which the business
is to be conducted, and any and all parts of the building in which said business is to be conducted, at any and alf haurs.

aignature of Landlord

Ehereby certify that on the day of .20, before me, the subscriber, 2 notary public of the State of .inand
foe , persanally appeared the
tandlord/ property owner named in this application mede oath in due form of law that the matter and facts contained in said apglication are true and carrect.

As witness, my hand and notarial seal

Notary Signature: [Notary Seal] My Commission expires

Hotary Brinted Name:

The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons.
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the husiness
cavered by the present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s} is/are personally known to
us and has been a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimare City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding
this application.

. DOB | . lengthoftime .

| OMonth/Year) | Acquainted withthe -

o Mibess - Signature

SRR L R | R Applicant(s)
Mianro Haiie 627 S.Cvleq 5t ‘(,Aﬁ;,.jjsz\_, LT o
Bostmae MO 2022017

%18 5. Macer S

. .
Hm (500 Blci,-f{,w [0 Vel S

Bf;f%ﬂu-*".fﬂ(\; H}Jk/ /// K“w‘-v

N o BIE sTnacen st g ops | g S
CG‘-"/{- N Beem podtimere | D 2izoh / ’%ﬁ oo \o years

(neé Lipman)

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for the City of Baltimore
[ North Charles Street, Suite 1500, Baltimare, Maryland 21201
Phone: 410-396-4377 Fax: 410-396-4387

Please note that this is 3 public document and apan request
will be pravided to the general members of the publlic,

Revised January 2019
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EXPRESS

KSS HOTEL, LLC: W18372771
General Information

Department 1D Number:
WI18372771

Business Name:
KSS HOTEL, LLC

Principal Office:
1922 GREENSPRING DR
LUTHERVILLE-TIMONIUM MD 21093

Resident Agent:

DANIEL M. DRIVER

1922 GREENSPRING DR
LUTHERVILLE-TIMONIUM MD 21093

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
11/03/2017 @

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
NfA

Close Status:
N/A



PROPOSED LOCATION: VGG Veodey St akn D € Feck Ace

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP ARFA \y

“A"™ BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C” BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE 5

“A” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“A-2" BEFR, WINE& IIQUOR /

“B" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR J

“C” BEER, WINE & [IQUOR

“D” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“BD7™ BEER, WINE & [IQUOR “

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

?)f oy \.’) w,wLWw

PREPARED RY: Chose DATE: . / 3 / el
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

ticensee Information {Trade Name):

N/A

Corporation Name:

[sS Hotel, LLC

Location Address:

l1803 Porter Street aka 1215 E. Fort Ave,

License Type:

Hotel/Motel License

is the establishment open and operating in o safe ond sanitary manner?

{if not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING} No .
Is the location within 300 feet of Church and/or School? | yes v
Date Posted? |9/5/2019 —l--
Estimated Date of Remavai? 19/16/2019 I“‘
Are there any other licensed establishments within a two block radius? Yes N

Other licensed lacations - Describe/Note:

Please see maps for additional locations.

Comments and Follow-up Items(s) {please note any issues or concerns about the location}:

and operating, it is still under construction.

Filed application for new class B-HM license with outdoor table service. The establishment is not open

tnsert Photo of Sign ond location:




i3 Attach Additional Photos

Inspector Name

Date and Time

I i:0# wfboltimore\terri.chase

[8/27/2019

| 111:01:40 AM

Name of Licensee {if present)

{

Approve

Disapprove




Inspection Reports - Nicholas M. DriverPosting Report2019-09-10T10_53 04 Page 1 of 2

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Bakimore, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s} Name: [Nicholas M. Driver ]

Address of Premises: |1803 Porter St. aka 1215 E. Fort Ave, I

inspector: | ;04 wbaltimore\joann.martin |

Date Posted: | 9/5/2019 }

Time Posted: ] 1:00 PM |

Date Rechecked: [9 /16/2019 _I .

Time Rechecked: [ ]

Manager or Owner when sign posted: | j

Summary on location of sign posted:

Re posted on front door of building (inside)

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

5ign remained posted for the ten day period

insert Photo of Sign and location:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xm... 9/10/2019



Inspection Reports - Nicholas M. DriverPosting Report2019-09-10T10_53_04 Page 2 of 2

11 Atach Additional Photos

Approve Disapprove

htto://vortal2013.baltimore.citv/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xm... 9/10/2019



Department Of Housing And Community Development Online Use & Occupancx Permit
Division Of Construction And Building Inspection N

Property Address: BlockiLot: ~ 2034/004A Application
1215 EFORTAVELU 3 Permit No: USE2019-53841
Applicant: -
MARGARET GIORDANG 1001-000000-2600-159400-400540 Filing Fee 50.60
25 5. CHARLES STREET 21ST FLOOR BALTIMORE MD 21201 1001-000000-1500-102800-400230 Tax 3.00
' 1001-000000-2600-158009-400480 Use&Occupancy 45,00
Owner/lLessee: Total :
Owner FORT HOTEL, LLC ' 98.00
Lessee KSS HOTEL, LLC
Please pay the Use & Occupancy permit fee
hefore scheduling inspections,
Property Use & Occupancy Information: Description Created Completed Assigned To
Existing Use : (Commercial) Hotel or Motel CHESAPEAKE CRITICAL 08/05/2019 BATT
AREA
Proposed Use : (Commercial) Hotel or Motel EIRE DEPARTMENT 08/02/2019 Lo
o o . _ REFERRAL
Dwelling: Roomming: Efficiency:  ea v pEPARTMENT 08/05/2019 WEL
Existing Count; 223 00 00 INSPECTION
MINOR PRIVILEGE 0B/02/201% MPRY
Proposed Count: 0 0 3; One Step Permit Office 08/02/2019 LONG
Review
Application Received 08/02/2019
Zoning Sign-off 08/02/2019 08/02/2019
District:901 MINOR PRIVILEGE:

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT. THIS DOCUMENT IS PROOF OF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT. YOU MUST OBTAIN THE ACTUAL PERMIT OR
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY BEFORE THE BELOW STATED WORK OR USE CAN BEGIN, FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT THE ONE
STOP SHOP PERMIT CENTER AT 443-984-1809.

TO USE THE PREMISES AS A HOTEL WITH BISTRO AND CUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE.

AFFIDAVIT BY: MARGARET GIORDANO

THE QWNER CF THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY FOR THE PROJECT NAMED BELOW HEREBY APPROVED THIS PERMIT APPLICATION AND
AGREES TO COMPLY WITH ALL ORDINANCES OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNGHL. OF BALTIMORE AND TO DO NO WORK NOT
SPECIFICALLY COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION. "I DECLARE UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THIS APPLICATION, INCLUDING ANY
ACCOMPANYING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF IS A
TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE STATEMENT OF THE WORK TO BE COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION. | ALSO DECLARE THAT | AM THE
OWNER OR HAVE SPECIFIC APPROVAL OF THE OWNER TO ACT AS AGENT FOR THIS APPLICATION .

Project Name:  SHANER HOTEL Owner First Name:
Role: Agent Owner Last Name Or KSS HOTEL, LLC
Company Name:
Agppicant: GIORDANC,MARGARET
Phene:
Project Note: Addresst:
Address2:
City:
State:

Zip:
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. 48, § 2, eff,
1, eff. June I,
Oct. 1, 2005:
1, 20035; Acts

i; Acts 2003, ¢,
2006, c. 132,

1 137, 8 1, eff.
i, eff. Oct. I,
July 1, 2006;
1, 2006; Acts
D7; Acts 2007,
2007, c. 335,
. 376, 8 1, eff
1, eff. July t,
July 1, 2007,
1, 2007; Acis
18; Acts 2008,
2008, c. 338,
425, § 2, eff,
§ 1, eff. May
, eff. July 1,
July 1, 2008;
1, 2008; Acts
Acts 2009, c.
10, c. 42, § 1,
§ 1, eff. July
Juiy ¢, 2010,
I, 2010; Acts
Acts 2010, c.
2010, c. 684,
.65, § 1, eff.
¥ 1, eff. June
Oct. 1, 2011;
. 2011; Acts
Acts 2011, ¢,
011, ¢. 390,
613, § 1, eff.
£, off. July 1,

BALTIMORE CITY

2013, c. 666, § 1, eff, June 1, 2013; Acts 2014,
c. 45, 8 1, eff. April 8, 2014; Acts 2014, ¢, 2t9,
8 1, eff. July I, 2014; Acts 2014, ¢. 388, § {, eff,
July 1, 2014; Acts 2014, ¢. 483, § 1, eff. Julyv 1,
20t4; Acts 2014, c. 504, § 1, eff. ly 1, 2014;
Acts 2014, ¢ 517, § 1, efl. July 1, 2014; Acts
2014, c. 318, § 1, eff. July 1, 2014; Acts 2014, c.
317, § 1, eff. Oct. 1, 2014: Acis 2014, ¢. 318,
§ 1, eff. Oct. I, 2014; Acts 2014, ¢. 522, 8 |, eff.
July 1, 2014; Acts 2014, c. 586, § 1, off. July 1,

§ 12-904

2014; Acts 2015, ¢. 22, § 1, et April 14, 2015;
Acts 2015, ¢, 62, § 1, elf. July 1, 2015; Acts
2015, ¢. 85, 8§ 1, eff. July 1, 2015; Acts 2015, c.
107, 8 1, eff. Oct. 1, 2013: Acts 2015, ¢, 205,
§ L cff. July 1, 2015; Acts 2015, ¢. 235, § 1, eff,
Tuly t, 2015: Acts 2015, ¢, 264, § 1, off. July I,
2015; Acts 2015, c. 280, § |, eff. July 1, 2015,
related to class B beer, wine and liquor licenses,
repealed by Acts 2016, c. 41, § 1, eff. July 1,
2016,

Library References

Intoxicating Liquors €55, 9.
Westlaw Topic No. 223,

C.J.S. intoxicating Liquors 8§ 143 10 165, 409
to 416,

Research References

Encyclopedias
Maryland Law Encyclopedia Alcoho! and In-
toxication § 29, Fees for License or Permit,

Notes of Decisions

Muitiple licenses 1

t. Multiple licenses

Statute prohibiting granting of more than one
livense to any single licensee in each county of

staie did not apply to liquor Hcenses, so as to
preclude issuance of licenses to various restau-
rants operated under common name, Board
of License Com'rs of Carroll County v, Pizza
Hut of Maryland, Inc., 1993, 620 A.24 933, 95
Md.App. 291, Intoxicating Liguors ¢ 37,1

§ 12-904. Class B-BWI. (H-M) license

Scope of section

(a) This section does not apply to:

(1) a restaurant not located in a hotel or motel: or

(2} a catering establishment.

Established
(b) There is a Class B-BWL {H-M) license.

Scope of authorization

(c) The Board may issue the license for use by a hotel or mote] that has:

(1) a dining room with facilities for preparing and serving regular meals
for at least 125 individuals at one seating;

(2) at least 100 rooms for the accommodation of the public; and

(3) a capital investment of not less than $500,000.

Fees

{d)(1) The annual license fee is £6,500.

(2) In addition, the license holder annually shall pay:
(i) $1,000, if the licensed premises has fewer than 100 rooms:
(ii) $500, if the license holder provides live entertainment; and

55




§ 12-904 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

(iii) $200, if the license holder provides outdoor table service.
Added by Acts 2016, c. 41, § 2, eff. July 1, 2016.

Legislative Notes
Revisor’s Note (Acts 2016, c. 41):

This section is new language derived without substantive change from former An. 2B,
§ 6-201(d)(2), (5}, and (6).

In the introductory language of subsection {c) of this section, the reference to "the Board" is
added for clarity.

Also in the introductory language of subsection (c) of this section, the former references to “the
minimum criteria of subparagraph (iv) of this paragraph™ and "[tJhe minimum criteria for the
issuance of a Class B-BWL (H-M) license are as follows” are deleted as surplusage.

In subsection (c)1) of this section, the reference to "individuals” is substituted for the former
reference to “persans” because this subsection refers only to human beings.

In subsection (dX2M)iii) of this section, the former reference to “cafe’ service is deleted as
included in the reference to “outdoor” service.

The Alcoholic Beverages Article Review Committee notes, for consideration by the General
Assembly, that whether the license authorizes the holder to sell alcoholic beverages for on-premises
consumption, off-premises consumption, or on- and off-premises consumption is not stated in
statutory law. In addition, the hours and days of sale for the license are not stated.

Defined terms: “Board” § 1-101

“Hotel” § 1-101

“Restaurant” §§ 1-101, 12-101

Historical and Statutory Notes

Derivatlon: eff. April 10, 2001; Acts 2001, c. 91, § 1, eff.
Former Art. 2B, § 6-201, amended by Acts  April 10, 2001; Acts 2001, c. 467, § I, eff. Oct.
1994, c. 3, 88 1, 2, eff. Feb. 28, 1994; Acts 1994, 1, 2001; Acts 2008, c. 488, § 1, eff. Oct. 1, 2001;

c. 218, § 1, eff. May 2, 1994; Acts [994, c. 219, Acts 2001, c. 523, 8 I, eff, Qct. 1, 2001; Acts
§ 1, eff. June I, 1994; Acts 1994, c. 240, 8 1 eff. 2001, ¢. 525, § 1, eff. Oct. [, 2001; Acts 2002, c.
Oct. I, 1994; Acts 1994, ¢, 263, § 1, eff. OcL 1, 241, § 1, eff. Oct. [, 2002; Acts 2002, c. 581,
1994; Acts 1994, . 388, § 1, eff. Oct. 1, 1994;  § 1, efl. July 1, 2002; Acts 2003, c. 123, § 1, eff.
Acts 1994, c. 392, § 1. eff. Oct. I, 1994; Acts  June 1, 2003; Acts 2003, ¢. 130, § 1, eff. June I,
1994, c. 394, § |, eff, Ocv. 1, 1994; Acts [994, ¢, 2003: Acts 2003, c. 151, § 1, eff. June I, 2003;
395, § 2, eff. May 2, 1994; Acts 1994, c. 404, Acts 2003, c. 136, § 1, off. Oct. [, 2003; Acts
§ 1, eff. Oct. 1, 1994; Acts 1994, ¢. 426. § 1. eff. 2003, c. 257. & 1, eff. Oct. 1, 2003; Acts 2004, c.
Oct. 1, 1994: Acts 1994, ¢. 504, § [, eff. Jupe 1, 25, § 1, eff., April 13, 2004: Acts 2004, ¢, 204,
1694; Acts 1994, ¢, 726, § 1, eff. May 26, 1994;  § 1, eff. June |, 2004; Acts 2004, ¢. 277, § 1, eff,
Acts 1995, ¢ 3, §8 1, 22, eff. March 7, 1995; June [, 2004; Acts 2004, c. 453, § 1, eff. June 1,
Acts 1993, c. 24, § I, eff. Oct. I, 1995; Acts 2004; Acts 2003, c. 12, § L, eff. June 1, 20053;
1995, c. B8, & 1, eff. April 11, 1995; Acts 1995,  Acts 2005, ¢. 23, § 1, eff, April 12, 2003; Acts
c. 438, § L eff. Oct. [, 1995; Acts 1996, ¢, 162, 2003, ¢. 46, § 1, eff. July [, 2005; Acts 2003, c.
§ 1, eff. Qct. 1, 1996: Acts 1996, c. 366, § 1, eff. 47, § 1, eff. Fuly I, 2005; Acts 2005, c. 48, & 1,
Oct. 1, 1996; Acts 1997, c. 27, § 1, eff. Oct. 1, eff. April 12, 2003; Acws 2005, c. 48, § 2, eff,
1997; Acts 1997, c. 114, § 1, eff. July 1, 1997;  April 12, 2003; Acts 2003, c. 65, § 1, eff. June I,
Acts 1997, ¢, 302, § 1, eff. June 1, 1997: Acts  2003: Acts 2003, c. 70, § 1, eff. Oct. 1, 2005:
1997, ¢. 506, § 1, eff, Oct. |, 1997; Acts 1997, ¢, Acts 2003, c. 84, § 1, eff. June 1, 2005: Acts
703, & 1, eff. Oct. 1, 1997; Acts 1997, c. 726, 2003, ¢. 150, § [, eff. Oct. 1, 2005; Acts 2003, c.
§ 1, 2, eff. Oct. 1, 1997; Acts 1997, . 738, § 1, 346, § 1, eff. June 1, 2003; Acts 2006, ¢. 132,
eff. June 1, 1997; Acts 1998, c. 61, § 1, eff. Oct.  § 1, off. June I, 2006; Acts 2006, ¢, 137, § 1, eff.
I, 1998; Acts 1998, ¢. 313, & I, eff. Oct. 1, 1998;  Oct. 1, 2006; Acts 2006, ¢. 138, § 1, eff. Oct. 1,
Acts 1998, c. 393, § I, eff. Oct. [, 1998; Acts 2006; Acts 2006, c. 302, § 2, off. July 1, 2006;
1999, ¢, 34, § 1, eff. April 13, 1999; Acts 1999, Acts 2006, c. 347, § 1, eff. July 1, 2006; Acts
c. 39, § 1, eff. Oct, 1, 1999; Acts 1999, ¢. 78, 2007, c. 3, § 7, eff. March 22, 2007; Acts 2007,
§ 1, eff. Oct. I, 1999; Acts 2000,c. 138, 8 [,eff. ¢ 222,81, eff July I, 2007; Acts 2007, ¢. 335,
July 1, 2000; Acts 2000, c. 233, § |, eff. Oct. I, § 1, eff. June 1, 2007; Acts 2007, c. 376, § |, eff.
2000; Acts 2000, c. 446, § 1, off. Oct. I, 2000; July 1, 2007; Acts 2007, c. 409, § 1, eff, July 1,
Acts 2000, ¢. 450, § I, eff. Oct. 1, 2000; Acts 2007; Acts 2007, c. 463, § 1, eff. July 1, 2007;
2000, c. 454, § 1, eff. Oct. 1, 2000; Acts 2000, c.  Acts 2007, c. 466, § 1, eff. July [, 2007; Acts
478, & 1, eff. Oct. 1, 2000; Acts 2001, c. 29,8 |, 2008, c. 110, § 1, eff. June 1, 2008; Acts 2008,
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8/12/2019 GAM-Ardicle - Alcoholic Beverages, Section 12-1604
Statute Text

Article - Alcoholic Beverages

[Previousl{Next}
§12-1604.

{a) This section applies only to the 46th alcoholic beverages district, which at all times is
coterminous with the 46th legislative district in the Legislative Districting Plan of 2002 as ordered

by the Maryland Court of Appeals on June 21, 2002,

(b) Except as provided in subsections (c) and (d) of this secticn, the Board may not issue a
new license in the 46th alcoholic beverages district.

{c} (1} The Board may issue:
(i} a i-day license; and
(i) except as provided in paragraph {2} of this subsection, and subject to paragraphs {3)
and (4) of this subsection, a Class B beer, wing, and fiquor license for use by a restaurant if the
average daily receipts from the sale of food are at least 51% of the total daily receipts of the
restaurant.

{2} The Board may issue a Class B beer, wine, and liquor license:

(i} for arestaurant in ward 28, precinct 8, ward 4, precinct 1, or ward 3, precinct 3 that
has;

1. seating for more than 150 individuals:
2. a minimum capital investment of $700,000; and

3. subject to paragraph (3} of this subsection, average daily receipts from the sale of
food that are at least 65% of the total daily receipts of the restaurant;

(i} for a restaurant in ward 4, precinct 1, or ward 22, precinct 1, if the restaurant has:
1. seating for more than 75 individuals;
2. aminimum capital investment of $700,000;

3. average daily receipts from the sale of food that are at least 65% of the total daily
receipts of the restaurant; and

4. except as provided in paragraph {5} of this subsection, no sales for off-premises
consumption;

i} for not more than three restaurants in a residential planned unit development for Silo
Point as approved by the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City in Crdinance 04-697 on June
23, 2004, if each restaurant has:
1. a minimum capital investment of $700,000;

2. seating for more than 75 individuals;

3. average daily receipts from the sale of food that are at least 65% of the total daily
receipts of the restaurant; and

4, except as provided in paragraph (5) of this subsection, no sales for off—premises
consumption;

{iv} for not more than three restaurants in a business planned unit development in ward
24, precinct 5, if each restaurant:

1. has a minimum capital investment of $700,000;

2. has seating for more than 75 individuals, but not mere than 150 individuals;

magalea.maryland goviwebmga/frmStatutesText.aspx?article=gab&section=12-1604&ext=him|&session=2020RS&tab=subject5
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8/12/2019 GAM-Article - Alcoholic Beverages, Section 12-1604

3. has average daily receipts from the sale of food that are at least 51% of the total
daily receipts of the restaurant; and

4. except as provided in paragraph (5) of this subsection, may not sell for ofi—
premises consumption; and

{v) fora restaurant in the area that is commonly known as Port Covington, bounded on
the north by interstate 895, on the east by the South Locust Peint Terminal, and on the south and
west by the Patapsco River, and that has:

1. seating for more than 150 individuals;

2. a minimum capital investment of $700,000; and

3. subjectto paragraph (3) of this subsection, average daily receipts from the sale of
food that are at least 60% of the total daily receipis of the restaurant.

(3} When alicense is renewed, the license holder shall file with the Board a statement of
average daily receipts and an affidavit of a licensed certified public accountant that verify that the
license holder has met the requirement under paragraph (1)it} or {(2)()3 or (V)3 of this subsection,

{4) (i) Alicense may not be issued under paragraph (1)}ii) of this subsection for use in an
establishment that is a fast—food-style restaurant.

(i) A license issued under paragraph (1)(ii) of this subsection may not be transferred
from the location of its first issuance.

(5} The Board may issue a Class B beer, wine, and liquor license for a restaurant in ward
21, precinct 4 in the 1400 block of Warner Street that has:

{i) seating for more than 150 individuals;

(i} average daily receipts from the sale of food that are at least 40% of the total daily
receipts of the restaurant; and

(iii} no sales for off—premises consumption.
{6} A license specified under this subsection, including a license that does not allow sales
for off—premises consumption, may include an off-sale privilege for sales of refillable containers

under a refiliable container license issued in accordance with § 121102 of this title,

(d) (1) The Board may issue a Class D beer, wine, and liquor license to an applicant who
holds or has applied for a Class 9 limited distillery license.

(2} A Class D beer, wine, and liquor license issued under this subsection may be
transferred only to a holder of a Class 2 limited distillery license.

{e} The Board may issue:

{1) & Class C beer, wine, and liquor ficense In the 200 block of MHolliday Street in ward 3,
precinct 3;

{2) aClass C beer, wine, and liquor license in the 200 block of South Central Avenue in
ward 3, precinct 3; and

(3) subject to subsection (f) of this section, a Class D beer license for the area in ward 24,
precinct 5 that is bounded by East Fort Avenue on the north, the CSX access way on the east,
East McComas Street on the south, and Whetstone Way on the west.

(i A Class D beer license may be transferred into the area specified under subsection (e}(3)
of this section if originally issued for another area.

{g) Notwithstanding subsection {c)(1) and (2} of this section, the Board may not issue a Class
B beer, wine, and figuor restaurant license in:

{1} the area covered by the Key Highway East Industrial Area Urban Renewal Plan, as
adopted by the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City in Ordinance 986 on June 29, 1987;

{2) the area covered by the Key Highway Urban Renewal Plan, as adopted by the Mayor
mgateg.marviand.goviwebmga/frmStatutesText.aspx?article=gab&section=12-1604&ext=himi&session=2020RS&tab=subject5
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81212019 GAM-Article - Alcoholic Beverages, Section 12-1604
“and City Council of Baltimore City in Ordinance 622 on March 12, 1986;

(3) (i} ward1, precinct4 or 5;
(it} ward 23, precinct 1; and
(i) ward 24, precinct 5; and
(4) the area known as Pen Lucy, ward 9, precincts 1 and 2.

(hy (1) Except as provided in paragraphs {2} and (3) of this subsection, the Board may not
issue a license fory

() ward 1, precincts 4 and 5;
{ii} ward 23, precinct 1; or
(i} ward 24, precinct 5.
{2} The Board may issue not more than two Class B beer, wine, and liguor licenses, so that
the curiulative number of licenses issued or transferred is two, into the area of 829 through 919

E. Fort Avenue only if the Board:

() has executed a memorandum of understanding between the community associations
in Riverside and Locust Point regarding the nature of the establishment; and

(il enforces the memorandum of understanding against any license holder that obtains
z license under this paragraph and seeks to renew or transfer the license,

(3) {i} The Board may issue not more than a combined total of five Class B beer, wine,
and liquor licenses for use by establishments on the north side of the 500 block of East Fort
Avenue and on the west side of the 1400 block of Lawrence Street.

{ii} A license issued for an establishment in these areas may not be transferred to
another estabiishment.

(4} The Board may issue not more than one Class B-HM (hotel-motel) beer, wine, and
tiquor license to a hotel in the 1200 block of East Fort Avenue.

[Previous]{Next]

mnalan marviand naviwahmaaffrmRtatitacTaxt acnx?articleznahRaantinn=12-1804 & axi=himik epacinn=20201R S/ tah=auhiacth
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September 26, 2019

Applicant(s): Stephen Mowbray and Chuchart Kampirapang
Dee Group, LLC, T/a Dee@Thai
1301 N. Calvert Street 21202
Class: “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Application for a new Class “B" Beer, Wine and Liquor restaurant license requesting outdoor table service.
(a} Applicant{s) Information: {1) Stephen Mowbray was born in Baltimore, MD in March of 1946. He lives in
Baltimore, MD; and {2) Chuchart Kampirapang was born in Thailand in April of 1959. He fives in Alexandria, VA. Mr.
Mowbray was a licensee at 1301 N. Calvert Street /a Stang, LLC from 2014-2015.
(b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Stephen Mowbray (0.5%); and (2) Chuchart Kampirapang {99.5%).
(c) Purchase Price of Business: N/A
(d) Qualified Voters: Terry Trimble, Nancy Drayden Hebb, and John Mariani are qualified Baltimore City voters.
(e} Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the premise as a restaurant.

(f) Corporate Standing: Dee Group, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 9/11/2019 is active and in good standing.

(g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 7/22/2019, and checked on 8/1/2019. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 7 licensed fiquor establishments in the 4x4 area: "A” BWL-1; “B” BWL-5; and "BD7” BWL-1.

{h) Timeline: N/A
(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision:



2019 Application for Alcoholic Beverages License Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

NEW/ TRANSFER/EXPANSION, AMENOHENT(S) APPLICATION FEE - SE00.00
P

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION:  TRANSFER 3 NEW 5 EXPANSION OF PREMISES [J AMENDMENT(S) (3
EXPLANATION OF REQUEST: NEW CePls B Binlo oassee 83

FPlease select ane aption snd i out the requested infarmastion
A) NEW LICENSE REGEST: ADDRESS OF PROPOSED LOCATION: /=3 &2 / /\/ . ALJ/-CTQ_}’S_/"
B) TRANSFER DF OWNERSHIP ONLY: AGORESS DF CURRENT LICEWSE:
C) TRANSFER DF DWNERSHIP AND LOCATION: CURRENT ADDRESS OF LICENSED LOCATION:

TRANSFER O DWNERSHIP AND LOCATION: ADDRESS OF PRGPOSED RELOCATION:
0) AMENDMENT OR EXPANSION REGUEST: ADDRESS OF THE LOCATION:

CORPORATE/LLC/LtP/PARTHERSHP ke _ L/ £ R0 U P LL Cratemiie__ DEE@ YA |

BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER. 43 - 627- 842 7 BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS:
1 AN ADDRESS. ) < e Lt2ed ke 270D

ATIORNEY FOR THE APPLICANT: /2R Y AMIASLANIIESS: ) STk G Lt DWNE ypp0 “ PR~

Part of Premisas Usad {Abfs: Foors aad Aress for Storage): § 3 T~ (-9 94— [tdoor Table Servics Provided? @es O Ko Deltvery of alkcohol? [ Yes C] He
é\fy‘w S S w_,&;’w’m.‘im.?*\’n T

Live Entertatnment provided? [JYes&A No What Kind (£ 4/ Send fe) Dff Premésa Catering of Food and Alcohsi? 0] Yes (O N=

Toning Reesipt or Corrent Dertificats of Occupancy Paraiit attached ta Applicatian? ¥Yes O Mo Extimatad Senting Capacity:

Flesss nots that ss par Ale. Bav. Art. § 12-BO7(AN(Z) an spplication for the issuanca or transfer, &5 not camplots uplees the applicent hae ohizined apgrovel

snl/or varificstion from te Baltinare Nuricipal Zonig Agpssis (FMZ4)

|, Applicant A
Wt et e (N
(Full name) (Telephone no.) E-mail (Raquirad)

700 WASHINGTON PLT20 Phin mopc M 2-12.0/ 2 YEARS
(Residence)Straet City State lipCode {pericd of residency in Baltimare City)
3-4) ¥< s L8LTIMOGE MDD

{Month/Yege-tf Birth (Sex: Malz or Female) {Place of Birth)
Check: you baen e rasidant and taxpayer of the City of Beftimare for 2 years preceding this epplication?
Yoz Ars you 3 ragisterad voter in the City of Baltimera?

2, Anphicant 8
B e toeiiesenc, S G
{Telephone no.) E-mail {

{Full name) -mal

Required)
212 ORNMLLE ST Aresanoria JA 22309 -
(Rasidence) Strast Bity State lipCode {peried of residency in Baktimore City)
o4 (R 1957 e T2 1 ON 1>
{Month/Year uﬁﬁérﬁp / {Sex: Male or Female) {Place of Birth)
Chaek O Yas [ave you been & resident and tagayar of the City of Baktimare for 2 yaars preceding this application?
O Yes (3" Ro Are ypu & repistsrad voter in tha Gty of Beltimors?

3 Applicent [ A/
{Fudl name) / ) (Telephoneno.) E-mail (Required)
(Residence) Straet City State ZipCode {period of residency in Baltimare Dity)
(Month/Year of Birth) {Sex: Male or Femate) {Place of Birth)

Cheek: O Yes O Mo Have you bean a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baktimere for 2 varrs precading this apphication?
8 Yes O No Are you a registersd voter in the Bity of Baftimore?

Revised January 201



L Hae the applic .) od gailty of a hmyhuﬂmnfnmrurmuummvumm.mmmmmam
Appicant A O

2 Hes the Mézn adjudgad gullty of vioketing the faws governing the eale of any alcoholic baverage or for gaelding in any Stete, inchrding
Mardand? (] Yoz m—/ltyas mark applicant and provide explanation in adjacent space provided.
Applicant A}~ B cO

3. State whethar the appkcant(s) has ever been ediudged gulity of any offensp agsinst the lews of the State of Marylend, any other State within
the United St;.tg. or agalnzt the United States (Federal Erime)? (3 Yes (Ao - If yes, mark applicent and sxplain.
Applicamt A B (|

M'haﬁmappli:am(u}smhadaann:afurl:lusalanfalcnhnlk: Imvarugm Inﬂm Statn anaryland? it Ynsnl:l Nalfm, murkapphnntmﬂ
explain (address uthom, dutes that the epplicant wes a Fcenses, mdtlmtmdarmma} G1S
Applicant A BO _£0 /3c)f M QP o;y .(»N (dnc

5. Has the applica s) aver had & liguor ficense suspendad or revaked? O Yes m yes, mark applicant and explain,
Applcant A E £O

6. Does the applicant(s) hove a financlal interast in any other elcoholic keverage business or businass for which an alcohalie heverage license
has been applied fyr, grantad, and lzsued? (J Yes Btk yes, merk applicant and axplain (address of location and trade nama).
Applicant A _BE E,

7. Do the spowses or chidean of any of the applicent(s} hava e financls! interest In eny other alcoholic bavar licanse or business kn Baltimore
Bity or any myhﬁcﬂ in the State of Meryfand? O3 Yes o if yes, mark epplicant and explain (address of location end treds name).
Applisaat ALY BEY L0

8. Ara you fina In any utlwr alcuhuﬁc hsmwgas license applied, granted or issmﬂ‘? D.Yes N lf yns please axplah.
Applicant AET B to

1. Da any of the npplrt(s - personally or through an anh‘ty - hav; any indebtedness or othar finencial nhﬂnaﬁnm to any mamrlat:tlrer
brawer, distiler, or whalasaler at the tims of making this application? [ Yes &1 No If yes, please explain. If yes, pleesa pravida informatisn s to
tha epplicent(z) fndebted - parsenslly ar through an ertiy - the amouat of the indebtedness, and the neme of the memufecturar, brawer, distifer,

or whalssaler?
Apphizant A B )

Revised Jenusry 2013



1L Ploese Hst tha following infarmation for the Manager of tha establishment te ba licensed:

Name Email

Tt chaee ko oo ssn ‘éﬂlﬁﬁ O,C: % 21202 I .. .

Applicants Applying es Business Entities - (Give namels) and addresses - in Corporation kst ol officers (attach list if necessary) or in Limited Lisbity Company/Pertnerships
ket ol sutharized persons.) Pleees note that af keansses NUST have 5 FNANCIAL INTEREST iz the fcenss sppied for o5 g A, Bov, Art. §4-803 (a)(10, ¥ nscessary,
piase pttech 5 fxt of the nemss and sddress of 85 outstanding stack bokdsrs who st the time of spplcation own sny stock of the corporstion end the ertickes of

bmarporation, perinerehiy sgresmant or sriicias of orgerization

1) NANE: S):;QM Mﬂ@@gﬁ;ﬁ ADORESS: 700 MAs HingTen ﬁ.-*";mm: MEMBER . BOFSTICKHELD: . &~
BALNMORE. PP 2420/

2 MHECH UC HAR T KAMP1R NEEESY, 3318 Oeviug St ME_MemBege %0F STIKHED-FD. S

AUEX VA 22209
3) NAME: ADDRESS: THTLE: %0F STOCK HELD:

4 NANE: ADDRESS: THLE: %0F STOCK HELD:

*Exiract from Law: I sny affidavit or oath required under the provisions of this Act shalf comtaln sy falss sigtemants, the offnder shall be deemed
guilly of parjury. And upon indictmant snd conviction theraof. shall be sulfact to penaities provided by Law for thet crims,

CERTIFCATE OF ARPLICANTS: At lnast one epplicant whuosz signature sppears below cartifies that he/she has boen a rasient and taxpayer of Battimara Gity,
Marviand fsr at [east two years praceding the fifing of this application. Each of said applicants hereby certifies furthar thet If tha kicanss spplied for & granted,
he/xhe will conform to all State and County lews snd regutetions ralatiag to the sale of alcoholic beverapss, es wall as to the rulax and reguletions of the Board of
Licensa Commigsioners for Baltimora City, end herby grants parmiszion to tha Stats Comptrofler, lis duly euthorized deputies, lespsctors and clerks, The Board of
Licere Commissioners for Baltimare City. its duly autharizad agants and employeas, and any pasce officer of Baltimere City or the State of Marvand to inspact sad

saarch m%a‘llnum)tm"ﬁﬁu premises and eny and ol parts therenf upan end i which said business I3 to be conducted.

Signatugpf Applicant A

stonfhe /(s dayof /L/M . 7 me. the subscriber, a notary public of the State of ,/4/5 __mandfir
A i 7 the appticant(s) nemed in this application made oath i dus farm of

Signature: (V'Lp m [Notary Seal} My Commission expires /d ’/J; ’é//

/7
Prioted Noe,_ o> LD 4 Ceclcshya h , —
, F SUSAN P ROCKSTROH ]
otary Public-Marylan
/ W Baltimora County
" 5 My Commission Expires
Signature of Applicant B /" October 18, 2021

| i on the /() day of ﬁM . 'Zi]ﬁbefure e, the subscriber, 8 notary public of the State of JZiD) in end for
personally sppeared (1A 4& a4 & Zp?z Fal f[féﬁﬁa the apphcant(s) nemed in this applicetion made nath in dus form of
that the matter snd4ac]s conlained kn said application gre trus and correct. Asbitnass, Iy hand'ent! noterial seal
Signature: M [Notery Seal) My Commission expires_/& </~ by

Us
Printad Name: S s nw r @beJ—rah N P ROCKSTROH

Notary Public-Maryland
gaitimore County
My Commigsion Explros

Signature of Applicant C Ootober 18, 2021
{ harety certify thet on the day of A before me, the sebscriber, 2 notary public of the State of in and for
-personally appeared the applicant(s} named in this application mede gath b due form of
lsw that the matter and facts contgined in said spplication are true snd correct. As witness, my hend end notaria) seal.
Signeturs: [Notary Seal] My Commizzion expires
Printed Heme:
3

Revised donuary 2013



Narne end Address of the ownars of the premise/landiord: 200 & PRESTON St Li.ﬁ'——»l‘lumﬂumhm-

STATEHENT OFQ [OF PREMISES REQMARED fN CONNECTIIN WITH ALCOHDLIC, BEVERAGES LAW DF MARYLAND

(I, WE) MOWIRRAY - MEMBER [/ S0cE) HEREBY CERTIFY,
That (| am, we are) the uwner(s) of the property located t__ {20/ Af, CALNER T ST . Baltimare, City with a Zip
Codeof 2] T.&2— , which is named in the present application made to Board of Liquar License Commissioners of 8altimore City under
the Mlcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent ta the granting of the license applied for, and hereby authorize the State Eomptraller. his duly
autharized deputies, inspectars and clerks, the Board of Liquar License Commissioners of Baltimare City, its duly authorized agents and employees.
and any peace afficer of the City of Baltimore and State of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upan which the business
is to be conducted. and any and all parts of tha building in which said business is to be conducted, at any and alf hours.

signature getandlord
| herehy namly thatﬂun the / ¢ day of /’/ A—u . 2%2 befare me, the subscriber, s notery public of the State of HD . in and
for . personally appeared 7 L) o0 BLdY the

tandlord/ pmperty awner ndimed in this application made nath in due Torm of {ew that the matter and facts cantsined in said agplication are true and correct.

As witaess, my hand and notagial seal

Notary Signature: Z{J.?[/svfﬂ &M [Notary Seal} My Commissian expires _\ \O & -

ook W@ ! = SCKSTROH
wapﬂmdﬂam& = - QOOk g ggtsapr\?Pub!ic Maryland
Baltimore Countly
Commssswn Explres

The following certificates must be smé\a‘ﬁ ( ] -
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered ¥iters m the |ty uf Bahimnrﬂ il whu:h the business

cavered by the presant applicstion is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to
us and has been a rasident or a taxpayer of Baltimora City and a resident of the Stata of Maryland for 2 years preceding
this application.

Te v 'mu;ia Qo 1 arede Ave.
j o - ;,./
F l;j R N( d‘/’?/ (" - ] “,/Ff i j\_—,f TS
BU 5&; uk’rh “J —m- ) ) /’
F\ D ‘Z\\VJEG\HQ = VILU’\—E M‘KLH L 7%7{!4\/75 1 [./ Sy (i *;fr"{)

blflﬂ WI'W’U FZ‘;;‘(TW{ %ﬁgg Wd‘?jﬂ.l/léw/“@./f%f I ears

Board of Liguor License Commissianers for nﬁl 'ﬂalti re Ploass mots that this documant and
Nort Chols St Sut 500, Boltinor & e Ot § AYH G Plsn i s bl et nd ot o

Phone: 410-396-4377 Fax. 4I0-386-4382
asanIaoay

Revised Jenuery 2019
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DEE GROUP LLC: W19296250

General Information

Department ID Number:
W19296250

Business Name:
DEE GROUP LLC

Principal Office:
9110 BILLINGSLEY ROAD
WHITE PLAINS MD 20695

Resident Agent:
CHUCHART KAMPIRAPANG
9110 BHLLINGSLEY ROAD
WHITE PLAIN MD 20695

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
12/18/2018 €

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



propose tocation: 150 | &) (alvert /)1[-

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA 7

“A” BEER & WINE

“B~ BEER & WINE

“C” BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR /

«4-2" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“B” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

=C” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“D™ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“BD7” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR /

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

PREPARED BY: _ o CvEl /'/ﬁf’t DATE: "'7/26/2*?/ 9
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Board of Liguor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee information {Trade Name): IDee@Thai

Corporation Name: |Dee Group, LLC.

Location Address: 11301 N. Calvert 5t

License Type: | Class "B* Beer, Wine and Liquor

Is the establishment open and operating in o safe and sanitary manner? | yag v
(Iif not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

Is the focation within 300 feet of Church and/or Schooi? | o w
Date Posted? |7/22/2019 I*"‘
Estimated Dote of Removal? |3/1/2019 ]'—
Are there any other licensed establishments within o two block radius? Yes ~

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:

see map

Comments and Follow-up Items{s) (please note any issues or concerns about the location):
ithe sign was up for 10 days

Insert Photo of Sign and location:
= .




i3 Attach Additional Photos

Inspector Name

Date and Time

[i:ﬂ#.wf baltimorelsteven.han

l8/2/2019

[=9:42:37 Am

Name of Licensee (if present)

Approve

Disapprove




Back

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s) Name: | |stephen Mowbray

Address of Premises: l1301 N. Calvert St.

inspector: Ii:O#. w|baltimore\steven.han
Date Posted: |7/22/2019 }T
Time Posted: | | ]
Date Rechecked: | [371/2019 ot
Time Rechecked: | | |

Manager or Owner when sign posted: | [patchaaree

Summary on location of sign posted:

front window

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

up for 10 days

insert Photo of Sign and location:




i3 Attach Additicnal Photos

Approve Disapprove




Drepartment Of Houslng And Community Development
Division Of Construction And Building Inspection

Ne: USE2019-50220

Certificate of Occupancy

—
TEHS WRITTEN INSTRUMENT. WIFEN PROPERLY VALIDATED. CONSTITUTES AUTHORITY FOR DENNG OR RECEIVING THE THINGS INDICATED 3Y THE FEES OR CHARGES SHOWN IN TIEE APPROPRIATE SPACES BELOW.

ANY

AND ALL THINGS TO BE DONE OR RECEIVED UNDER TIHS WRITTEN INSTRUMENT SHALL BE DONE OR RECEIVED EN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPLICATION HERETOFORE FILED EN TS DEPARTMENT FOR THE

AUTHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY AND ALL APPROVED DRAWINGS AND OTHER DATA OR [INFORMATION ATTACHED THEREFD, AND SUBIECT TO ANY AND ALL EAWS,

ORDINANCES, RULES AND

REGULATIONS [N EFFECT EN THE CETY OF BALTIMORE AND THE STATE OF MARYEAND. WARNENG: [T 15 UNLAWFUL TO WORK BEFWEEN THE HOURS OF 7.00 FM AND 7.00 AM WITHIN 300 FEET OF A DWELLING. |
-

WARNING: ITES UNLAWFUL TO CONCEAL ANY WORK UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THIS DEPARTMENT.

WARD SEC. BLOCK LOT ISSUE DATE DISTRICT
11 01 0468 032 6/12/19 1901
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 200 E PRESTON ST
K/A ADDRESS: 1301 N CALVERT ST
OWNER: 200 EAST PRESTON LLC ADDR: 1309 P STREET, NW #1 WASHINGTO
LESSEE: DEE GROUP LLC ADDR: 9110 BILLINGSLEY ROAD WHITE PLA
LAND USE CODES 3-50 0000 0000 0008

USE GROUND FLOOR OF PORTION K/A 1301 N CALVERT ST AS A RESTAURANT

1001 -9G0000-2600- | 59600400560
PER. INSP.

1301 000800~ 2600- | SEDIF-20GA R0

MISC,

1001 -00000H- 2600- § 59009-430485
CH.USE

45.06

NEW BLDG,

1001 -000500-2600- 134301 400490

1001-000000-2500- | 5330240049
9
ADBITIONS

£001 -D0DD00-2650- 1 58 302400498
ALTERATIONS

1001 -000000-2600-158 104-105490
REPAIRS

T3 D000 7600138304 40039
MISC, CONST.

1%01-O0H000- 26002-1 5390244005 10
DISTRIBEXH

1601 -H0UG0D- 26021 58902-4005 1D
AlR COND.

100300000 36D0- | SFORTIODF 10
DISF. TANKS

106 00000~ 2600- 138X 00-100500

100+-D00000-2608-154301 4005 1D

EEECT. HYDRONIC/STEAM HEAT
Fo0L-000000-2600- 1S KBG32005 10 $001-000000-2600-§ SKIDG-44H05 10
FIRE FUEL-BURNING EQUIPMENT

1G:01-000000- 1600- 1 59300400510
ELEVATOR

101 -900D0D-2600- 1 58 105-400490
RAZING

100E-00D000-2600- 1 SA000-4005 20
PLUMBING

L0 -00D000-2608- 1 59400-100540
FILING FEE

200;-DO0OOG-2600- | 9000-£00520
5 & ECONTROE

0.00

ettt
10D] -DDO0GD-5700- 508140181

LOD1 - 000000+ £ 500- LEZHE0-400230

ey
G01-DONDOD-2600- £ 59400400540
[ OW VOLTAGETELECOMMUNATATIONS

50.00

CHAF TAX
3.00
1001 -DO0OI0-2600. ESHOGI_TODIR0 TOTAL FEES
PENALTY
98.00

THE AUTHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN MAY NOT BE VALIDLY

EXERCISED UNTIL AND AFTER ALL OF THE

HAVE BEEN PAID.

FEES APPEARING HERE

DEPARTMENT OF
HOUKING & COMMUNIYY

i

Please be advised that there is a presumption of
lead-based paint in properties censtructed prior W
1950.  Protect workers and tenants by using the
lead-safe work practices found in the Code of
Maryland Regulations Section 26.02.07.

THE  AUTHORITY CONTAINED  HEREIN DOES NOT
AUTHORIZE THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK IN, ON,
UNDER OR OVER ANY STREET, HWIGHWAY, ALLEY,
SIBEWALK  OR ANY OTHER PUBLIC WAY, UNLESS
PERMISSION TO DO SO HAS BEEN FiRST SECURED FROM
THE PROPER AUTHORITY.



September 26, 2019

Applicant(s): Christopher Kerns and Cory Cartwright
PHVIF |l Baltimore F&B, LLC, T/a Hampton inn Baltimore
550 Washington Boulevard 21230

Class: “B {H-M)" Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Application to transfer ownership with continuation of five entertainment and outdoor table service.

{a) Applicant(s) Information: (1) Christopher Kerns was born in Wilmington, DE in May of 1975. He lives in
Baltimore, MD; and (2) Cory Cartwright was born in Towson, MD in September of 1977. He lives in Shrewsbury, PA.

(b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Christopher Kerns (1%}; (2) Cory Cartwright (1%); and (3) PHVIF Il Baltimore F&B,
LLC (98%).

(c) Purchase Price of Business: The purchase price of the business is $16,850,000. Down payment of $1,000,000
was made. $15,850,000 fo be paid via loan at settiement.

(d) Qualified Voters: Martha White, Scott Stauber, and Sarah Stauber are qualified Baltimore City voters.

{e) Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the premise as a 126-room hotel, to include
outdoor patio, and live entertainment.

{f) Corporate Standing: PHVIF Il Baltimore F&B, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 9/11/2019 is active and in good
standing.

{g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 8/19/2019, and checked on 8/28/2019. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 13 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area; ‘D" BW-2: “A” BWL-1; “B" BWL-3; "BD7" BWL-3;
“Arena’-1; and “Hotel/Motel"-3.

{h) Timeline: Last Inspection by BLLC was performed 8/21/2019. At that time, the establishment was open and
operating.

(i} Letters of Support/Opposition; At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board’s Decision:



2019 Appiication for Alcoholic Beverages License Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

NEW/TRANSFER/ EXPANSION AMENOMENT(S) APPLICATION FEE - S600.00

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION:  TRANSFER L7 NEW (2 EXPANSION OF PREMISES [0 AMENDMENT(S) OO0
EXPLANATION OF REQUEST: Transfer from MCR Camden Licensee LLG [LASS TYPE; sessw

FPlease sefect ane option and ill aut the requesied infarmation
A) NEW LICENSE REQUEST: ADBRESS OF PREPOSED LECATION. nva
B) TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP ONLY: ADBRESS OF EURRENT LICENSE: 550 Washington Boulevard, Baitimore, MD 21230
L) TRANSFER BF DWNERSHIP AND LOCATIEN: EURRENT ADDRESS OF LICENSED LOCATION: nve

TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP AND LOCATION: ADORESS OF PROPOSED RELOCATIEN: nve
[} AMENDMENT OR EXPANSION REQUEST: ABORESS OF THE LDEATIGN; néa

CORPORATE/LLC/LLR/PARTNERSHIP NAME. PHVIF it Battimore F&B, LLC TRADE NAME; tHampton inn Baitimore
BUSSINESS PHORE NUMBER; 410-685-5000 BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS: cory.cartwright@hilton.com
AﬂURNEY FBR THE AP?UEANT Leanne Schrecengost AD[}RESS 102 W. Pennsyivania Ave., Ste 600, Towson, kD 21204 pHm«zE 410-823-1800

Part of Premises tsed {4btz: Floars and Areas for Storage); entire hotel, stored on 1st floor  (lutdaor Table Service Provided? [)Yes (7 No Delivery of elcohol? O3 Yes 4 No

{ive Entertainment provided? [A3Yes £ Na What Kind (£ 2/ fand f2)7 BJ Df Premise Catering of Food and Alcokal? [ Yes & No

z 110, iy em 106 b 1A 50, Pato 30

Zoning Receipt or Current Certificate of Docupancy Permit attached to Application? &1 Yes [ No  Estimated Seating Capacity: *
Please note that as per M. Bev. Art. 5 17-UO7(ANZ), an application for the issuance or transfer, Is not complete unless the applicant has obtained approval
and/or verification from the Baltimore Municipal Zoning Appeals (FMZ4)

. Applicant A

{Christopher Kerns

(Fult nama) {Telephone na.} E-mail (Required)
1011 Lake Avenue Ballimore  MD 21212 7+ years

(Residence) Straet City State ZipCode {period of residency in Baltimore City)
0511975 Male Wilmingten, DE

{Maath/Year of Bicth) {Sex: Male or Female) {Place of Birth}

Eheck: Yes [ No Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this sppfication?
Yes 1 Ne Are you a registered voter in the City of Baltimore?

Z. Applicant B

Cory Cartwright

{Fuflname} (Telephone na.} E-mail (Required)
6 Lois Ltane Shrewsbury  PA 17361 nla

(Residence) Steeet {ity State liplode {period of residency in Baltimore City)
0911977 Male Towson, MD

{Munth/Year of Birth} {Sex: Male or Female) {Mace of Birth)

Eheck: [0 Yes[<] No Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore fur 2 years preceding this application?
[0 YesEd Mo Areyouaregistered voter in the City of Baltimore?
3. Applicant C

NIA

{Full name} (Telephone no.} E-mail (Reguired)
(Residence) Street fity State ZipCode {period of residency in Baftimore City)
{Month/Year of Birth) {Sex: Male or Female) {Place of Birth)

Check: 01 Yes [0 No Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimare far 2 years preceding this application?
£1 YesE] He Areyou a registered veter in the City of Baltimore?

Revised January 2019




I. Has tha applicant(s) been adjudged guilty of & Felony in the State of Marylend or eny other? O Yes [ No - ¥ yes, indicate applicent and explain,
Applicant A {J BO co

2. Has the applicant(s) bean adjudged guilty of vialating the laws governing tha sale of any alcohalic baverage o for gamiiing in eny State, ku:hui
Maryland? O Yes [ Nao - If yas, mark applicant and provide explanation in adjacent zpace provided.
Applicent A DD B0 EE]

3. State whather the applicant(s) has ever been edjudged guilty of eny offense against the laws of the State of Maryland, any other State within
the United Statos, or against the United States (Fedaral Crima)? C1 Yes (23 No - i yes, mark epplicant and axplain.
Applicant A D BO tQ

4. Has the applicant(s) aver had & licensa for tha sale of slcohokic baverages in the State of Maryland? [ Yes O Mo if yes, mark applicent and
explain {(address of lncation, dates that the applicant was a licenses, and tha trade name).
Applicant A BC] (A

5. Has the applicant{s) ever had a liquor licanse suspended or revoked? O Yas [ No If yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicam ACd B COO

E. Does tha applicant(s) have s fimancis! interest In any other alcohalic beverage business or business fer which an alcoholic beverage Ecense
has been applied for, granted, and issued? (2 Yes (O No i yus, mark applicant and explain (address of location and trade name).
Applil:ant A BCD E D

urn—mﬁmbmm;mmmmhﬁuummnuwu,mwwm B2, Hademon 'm'-d.'_' oL mm&'mm‘mm’

7. Do tha spouses ar r.hlltlran of any of the epplicant(z) hava a financial interast in any other dwhn!ic hevaragas Imansa or huginess in Baftimnra
City or any other juisdiction in the State of Maryland? [ Yes 1 No If yes, mark applicent and explain (addrass of location and trade neme).
Appit:ant A IZl B I:I L D

Mr. Kerns spouse hotds the Unos hcense Iocated at 201 W Pratt Street Sulte 108 Baltnmore MD

8 Ara you fmﬂclﬂy interestad in any other al::uhnl]:: hmrnmgm licanse epplied, grantad or issued? (2] Yss {1 Mo Hyes, plunsa nxplm
Applinant Al l B C] E I:F

v, mm uwummlmu—aﬁmﬁum umu—h-wwmw uwm&ﬂm mnwmmammmm

9ls tlm llcnnsad prmisa t:urrmtly up&n md npm'atluu? l (] Yes E| No Ifnn than pruvlda tlata uf hwt ﬁay nf npm'ntim nftha astnhl[dlmnt

10. Da any of the qu[it:ant(s) - personally or through en entity - have eny indebtedness or other financial uhﬁuutimm to any maﬂufactlrar.
brewer, distiller, ar wholesaler at the tims of making this application? (J Yas [ No If yes, please explain. If yes, pleasa provida informatian az to
tha applicant(s) indebted - personally e through an entity - the amount of the indebtednsss, and the name of the manufacturer, brewer, distdler,
or wholesaler?

Applicant A [J B ©O

Reviged Jonuary 2019



1. Please kist the following information for the Menager of the establishment to be bgensed:

Cory Cartwright |6 Lois Lane, Shrewsbury, PA

Applicents Applying as Business Entities - (Give name(s) snd addresses - in Corparation list afl officers (attach kst if necessary) or in Limited Lisbility Compeny/Partnerships
list all autharized persens.) Plzass nots that af fvenseus MUST hove a ANANCIAL INTEREST in the Jicanss egofied for as por Ale. Bev. Art § 4-003 ()1} K necassary,
pleass attach 3 bist of the names and addrass of aff sutstanding stock holders who at the time of epplication own any stock of the corparation and the srticles of

ircorparation, partnershiy agreemant or ariicles of arganization
» nae: Christopher Kerns  yynerce. 1011 Lake Avenue, Baltimore, MD . Authorized Person/ g cropy ey, 1

2 ne: Cory Cartwright  yunpece 6 Lois Lane, Shrewsbury, PA . Authorized Person/ e crppy . 1

. Manager & Sole
3 iawe: PHVIF 11 Baltimore, LLC yypaece. 3500 Lenox Ra., Suite 625, Atlanta. GA e Cias'a Member %0F STOCKHELD: 98

4 NAME: ACDRESS: TNLE: %0F STOCK HELD:

*Extract from Law: if sny affidavit or aath required under the provisions of this Act shall contain any false statements, the offender shall be desmed
guilty of perjury. And upon indictment and conviction thereof. shall be subject to pensities provided by Law for that crime.

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At least one applicant whose signature appears below certifies that ha/she has heen a rasident and taxpayer of Baltimors City,
Maryland for at lzast two years preceding the fitieg of this appication. Each of said applicants heraby certifies furthar that if the license applied for Is granted,
he/she will canform to all State and County [aws and regulations relatieg to the sale of sicohalic beverages, as well 83 to the rules and regulations of the Board of
License Commissioners for Baltimore City, and harhy grants permizsion to the State Comptraller, his duly authorized deputies, Inspactors and clerks, Tha Board of
licznse Commissioners for Baltimora City, its duly autharized agents end employees, and any peace officer of Baltimore City ar the State of Maryland t inepect and
search at BHZ? all hour®, without warrant, the premizeg and any snd all parts thereof upon and in which sald business is to be conducted.

Christapher Kerns

]
Signature of Applicant A \\\\\‘ Wity iy,
KA Kary, @
| hereby certify that on the é Z day of 1L, M19, before me, the subseriber, a notary pubdic of the State of B@% """"" ’;}' in and for
Baltimore . personally appea Christopher Kerns the applicant(s) nm@ in thﬁapgh@,_rmde @ form of
law that the malter and facts contained in said application ara true and corrept. As witness, my hand and notarial seal. = oo ¢ 3 -_;
j% W :‘ j m s
Siprature: - (Motary Seaf] My Commission expires o ..' =
,, 4 -... ....‘ ,::
Printed Hame: /%ﬂ}' /'%ﬁ: /’6/ é’%/ é //{9&0/};,' I{é&bﬁp\\\{b
,// y MA \\\
Lo\
Cory Cartwright
Signature of Applicant B
| herehy certify that on the day of . 2019 before me, the subsoriber, a notary public of the State of in and for
. personally appeersd __ Cory Cartwright the applicant(s) named in this application mada cath in due form of
faw that the matter and facts cantained in said application are true and correct. As witness, my hand and notarial seal
Signaturs: [Hotary Seal} My Commissian expires
Printed Hame:
N/A
Signature of Applicant
[ hereby certify that en the day of .20, before me, the subscriber. a notary public of the State of in and for
. persanally appeared the applicant(s) namad in this application made oath in due form of
|aw that the matter and facts contained in seid application are true and correct. As witness, my hand and notarial sea.
Signature: [Notary Seal} My Commissian expires
Printad Hame:
3

Revised Janwary 204



I. Plezse list the following Information for the Manager of the establishment to be Hcensed:

Cory Cartwright |6 Lois Lane, Shrewsbury, PA

Apphicants Applying as Ausiness Entities - (Give namefs) and addresses - in Corporatian kist all officers (attach st i necessary) or in Limited Lishilty Company/Partnerships
list all authorized persons } Floase nate that a8 Foensees NUST have 58 ANANCIAL INTEREST in the Scense appdiied for as per Al Bav. Art. §4-03 (a)), K mcessary,
ploasa attach 5 51 of the names snd address of af outstending stock holdars who at the tme of spplication own sty stock of the corporation and the articles of
[rcorparstion, perinersiip agresmamt or ariicles of orgsniation,

) wug. Christopher Kerns  ypppess, 1011 Lake Avenue, Baltimore, MD . Ainouzed Persons ey .

ayuame, Cory Cartwright  yypess, 6 Lois Lane, Shrewsbury, PA 1 Athorzed Parson! g0 ey 1

Manager & Sole
2y hawe. PHVIF 11 Baltimore, LLC yppaces, 3500 Lenox Ro., Suite 625, Atanta, GA e o (S e argry g, 98

4 NAME; ABDRESS: TITLE: %a0F STOCK HELD:

*Extract from Law: If any affidavit ar oath required under the provisions of this Act shall comtain sny false statamants, the offendar shall e desmad
guilty af parfury. Aed upon indictment snd conviction thersof shall b subijact to penalties provided by Low for that crime.

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At least one applicant whase signaturz appears belmw certifies that ha/she has been a resident and taxpayer of Baltimore City,
Maryland for at least two years preceding the filing of this application. Each of said applicants heraby certifies further that if the kcanse applied for is granted,
ka/che will confarm to ol State and County laws ond regulations relating to the sale of alcchokic beverages, as wel! ax ta the rules and regudations of the Board of
License Cammissicners for Baltimare City, and herby grants permission ta the State Comptrollar, his duly suthorized deputies, Inspectors end clarks, The Board of
Licanse Cammissicnars for Batimore City, its duly authorized agents and employaes, and any peace officer of Baltimare City or the State of Maryland 1o lnspect and
szarch at any and & hours, withaut warrant, the premises and sny and all parts therest upon and in which said business is to bs canducted.

Christopher Kems
Signatuee of Applicant A
| hergby certify that oo the day of . 2018, hefare me, the subseriber, a netary public of the State of_Manyand in and for
Baltimoe . personafly appeared __ Christopher Kems the applicant(s) named in this application made oath in due form of

7w that the matter q@}?&yuﬂﬁmd in’;eid application are true and carreci. As witness. my hand and notarial szal.

Signature; 'f.-,.' R {Notary Sea!) My Commission expires

Printed Name:

Stqnature of Applicant
| herely certify that on tha [ day of TUM(’ . 2019, before me, the sutiscriber, a natary public of the State of M‘{w Ll h‘}/’

, personally appeared _ Cory Cartwright the applicart(s) named i this sppithtion mdﬂw b‘nﬁ ////
faw that the matter end facts cantained in Sﬂdﬂpﬂh tion are true and correct, As witness, my hand and notarial seal. t arre .._&’/
1. 2620

Signature: w z& ‘/‘d? {Notacy Seal} My Commission expires .2 i" .,-' *OTA‘?;-
Printed Name: G‘Q\(\Ld i’T‘C&((SH % 3= :

2% fuan® i3
NJA ”,, IR

“, S

Signature of Applicant C “y e u\\\)‘
Vhereby certify that on the day of .20__ before me. the subscriher. a notery public of the State of A n:l

, personally appeared the applicant(s) named in this application mada sath in due {crm of
law that the matter and facts contained in said application are true and correct. As witness. my hand and notarial seal

Signature: [Motary Seaf] My Commission expires

Printed Name:

Ravised January 2019



Noea and Address of tho awners of the prambsa/[sndlord: PHVIF ¥ Belimere, LLC, 3600 Lencx Rd, Sute 626, Atents, 64 Phiona Number- (JIIENEIR

STATEMENT OF D¥INER OF PREMISES REGIARED N CONNECTIMIN WITH ALCDHIRIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND

{1, WE) __ PHVIF 1l Battimore, LLC HEREBY CERTIFY,
That (| am, we ara) the owner{s) of the property located at 550 Washingion Boulevard, Baliimore, MD . Beltimors, City with a Zip
[nde of 21230 . which 2 named in the present egplication mada to Board of Liguar License Commissioners of Batimoee City under

tha Alcohalic Baverage Laws of Marylend and assent to the granting of the license eppfied for, and hersby authorize the Stete Comptrolier. his duly
authorized daputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liquor License Commigsianers of Baltimore City, its duly autherized sgents and employess,
and eny peace officer of the City of Battimara and Stete of Meryland, to inspect and search, without warrent, the premises upon which the businees
istohe ted) end any and e parts of the building in which said business s to be conducted, at any and all hours.

Signature of Lendiord”

herehy certily that on the _“__ day of L ‘ i | 2019 tefors me, the subscriber, a natary public af t State of __\ "} ) i Crinond

fop parsonally sppeared '\nﬁ'ﬁ\/\ V/OSOA the Wiy

landlord/ progerty cwner named in this spplication mae gath in due form of law thet the metter and fects contained in said application ara trus md\ ) 1y, 1,
- Y

A 0.‘ LLLTTS e ’I
As witness. my d eftorihl sal Sqt;b(?.-' wi GO "“% (S:;’f,
- ' o) EE Mo, YN
Hotary Signnhre-w' Y ?\S Y ovv [Motary Szal] My Commission expires ©-‘r d 18 % m zz
W SR AT AN
Hotery Printed Hame: I’é -K\/\\ YV AL e éa..-i,...

The follovdng certificates must be signed by et laast 3 parsons, & 7, GEO F\G\:\\‘
We, the undersigned citizans, real estate owners end registerad vatars in the City of Baltimore in which the business
coverad by the present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/ara peraonatly keown to
us and has been a resident or @ taxpayar of Baltimore City and a resident of tha Stata of Maryland for Z years preceding

this application.

20l oo AL ELT e Aot T ‘s
. . Zoyt p,‘//dn S ‘
aﬁ# Sﬂzauéf’f@/ﬁme A2 2024 /;%( 08 /193% /éi"f}/é"'f_s

4 Aot Wilon St FET .
DA, SAUDE [Bariwart M 2228 T otliart | 1(o yaxsp

[AR

RECEIVED

JuL1 02019

Board of Liguor License Commissionars for the City of Baltimore
[ North Cherles Street. Suite 1500, Baltimars, Maryland 21201 "ﬁﬁﬁf&'w
Phena: 410-396-4377 Fax. 410-396-4382 -

Rviced lameary N1
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Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | Lcense-Transfer w | OneDay w | AddNewliense w | Query w | Help w

License Detail

————

r Close the License | Print License N Print Renewal Letter J L << Go Back 1
License Info
License Num: LBHM 017 Cert Num: 0255 Fee: §7,200.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2019 License Year: 2019

CR Number: 15033637

Payment Date; 04-23-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid []
2019 Traders License [ | Update Info |

Add Adult Entertainment License
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License !

S

Location

Corp Name: MCRB CAMDEN LICENSEE, LLC
Trade Nome: HAMPTON INN DOWNTOWN BALTIMORE
Zone Code: 27

Phone: 410-685-5000

Block Num: 550 Street: WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21230

CR Number: 15033637

Portion of Business Used:

USE ENTIRE PREMISES AS A 1246 ROOM HOTEL TO INCLUDE CUTDOOR PATIO AND LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT

Restriction:

i Edit the License Location Info r Altemnate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name [Last Name [street City State |Zip  |Action [Change Owner
CHRISTOPHER G. |[KERNS 1011 LAKE AVENUE BALTIMORE |MD (21212 | Edit Remove Owner
RICHARD T. MORSE 212 WEST 17TH STREET  [NEW YORX |NY  [10011 | Edit Remaove Owner

Comments
I | ; |

http://cob/Its/LicenseDetail aspx?1d=323071 8/20/201%



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action

Application for transfer of ownership with confinuation of live enterfainment and outdoor table
08/0%/201%kervice filed on behalf of PHVIF | Baltimore F&B, LLC T/a Hampton inn Balimore, Christopher E Delete |
Kems and Cory Cartwright on 7/10/19 /kk ‘

04/01/2012[Requested Extension [Orioles Opening Day} on Thursday, Aprit 04, 2019; Invoice # | Delete
05/22/2018 Alcohol Awareness expires 05/18/22 (Chiistian Ross Mendoza and Chuanyi Chuj John E Delete |
Murray.... fsb ]
6/27 12013 Public Hearing re: Request for outdoor table service within property line of hotel.
07/08/2013 Board unanimously APPROVED extension. Delete
Print History (Print Card)
License num: LBHM Q17 Address: 550 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD

frade Name: HAMPTON INN DOWNIOWN BALTIMORE

Comment:

|
i

! Add Comment

Hold Info

Powered by:

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=323071 8/20/2019



ENPRESS”

PHVIF [I BALTIMORE F&B, LLC: 219744390

General Information

Department ID Number:
Z19744390

Business Name:
PHVIF H BALTIMORE F&B, LLC

Principal Office:
3500 LENOX ROAD NE, SUITE 625
ATLANTA GA 30326

Resident Agent:
COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
1519 YORK ROAD
LUTHERVILLE MD 21093

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
FOREIGN LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
06/14/2019 @

State of Formation:
GA

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



& el N . .
PROPOSED LOCATION: __ 290 Wiaduagie Buwd

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA ‘ 2)

PREPARED BY:

“A" BEER & WINE

“B" BEER & WINE

“C” BEER & WINE

“D™ BEER & WINE '1

“A™ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR ‘

“A-2" BEER, WINE& LIQUOR _

“B™ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR 7)

“C™ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR ___
“D* BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“BD7 BEER, WINE & IIQUOR \5

ARENA \

HOTEL/MOTEL 3

RACING

Chose DATE: %!17/1‘1
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baldmore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

ticensee information (Trade Nome): |Hampton Inn Baltimore

Corporation Name: | {pyiF | Baltimore F &8, LLC

Location Address: '550 Washington Bivd

License Type: | Hotel/Motet License

Is the establishrment open ond operating in a safe and sonitary manner?

{if not open, natin comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING} e 7
15 the location within 300 feet of Church and/or School? | g w
Date Posted? 13/19/2019 I"-
Estimated Date of Removal? [3/23/2019 |"‘"‘
Are there any other iicensed establishments within a two block rodius? Yas ~

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:
Please maps for additional locations

Comments and Follow-up ttems(s) {please note any issues or concerns about the location):

Filed application for transfer from MCR Camden Licensee LLC with outdoor table service and live
entertainment which includes a D

insert Photo of Sign and location:

{3 Attach Additional Photos




Inspector Name

Date and Time

[i:o#.w[ baltimore\terri_chose

[8/21/2019

[111:31:43 Am

Name of Licensee {if present)

}

Approve

Disapprove




Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s) Name: lChristopher Kerns; Cory Cartwright

Address of Premises: ISSO Washington Bivd

inspector: | |i:04,w|battimore\terri.chase

Date Pasted: I3/19/2019 I_

Time Posted: | [5:00 pM |

Date Rechecked: l8/28/2019 E""'

Time Rechecked: | 2.00 PM I

Manager or Owner when sign posted: iDante Amino

Summary on locotion of sign posted:

Sign posted on front window.

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

Sign still posted on the front window.

insert Photo of Sign and location:

3 Attach Additional Photos

Approve Disapprove




Back

BLLC Routine Inspection

Address: 550 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD 21230

Trade Name: [HA MPTON INN DOWNTOWN BALTIMORE

Corporation Name |MCRB CAMDEN LICENSEE, LLC

Type of License:  Hatel/Motel License

Date/Time of inspection: [g737 /2019 [11:15:27 M

Manager/iicensee |Dante Amino

Open/Closed:  ppen ~
Closed Date: 1 e
Cleani ond Free of Debris:  gatisfactory w
Location of Bar:  pear v
Shape of Bar: !

Condition of Bar Area/Floors:  satisfactory S
Hot Water:  yag %
Disinfectant Solution:  yes ~
Three Compartment/Washer:  yeq w

Bulletproof Portitioning:  N/A v
Separate Pkg. Goods Depl.: Nyp, v
Separote Pkg. Goods Store: /A v

Bor/Tovern Open and Operating:  yes

Selling Household/Grocery:  NjfA o



Capacity: :]

Location of Dining Area: iﬁem/ Cofe

Condition of Dining Area/Floors;  Satisfactory

Sanitation:  gatisfactory

Menu:  vyeg

Traders License:  yeq ~

Alcchol Awareness Certification Date 3 /6/2017
Issued:

Employee Records:  yeg s

Alcohal Beverage Information Invoice [checonenke 2203565

| [8/13/2019

Numbers and Date:

inspector Comments: |Rear

Inspector Comments: [Throughout premise

Exits Marked, Unobstructed:  yeg

Outdoor Seating Copacity: I:::l

License is Valid:  nfa

Dancers Present 18 and ofder:  n/a




Cleaniiness of Dressing Roorn:

Live Entertainment (Describe):

Cutdoor Tuble Service

Violation Issued:;

Violations Noted:

Instructions Given to Licensee:

Inspector's Comments:

Photo Taken:

N/A ~

Yes

Yes e

No v

Inspected on 8/18/2019 by Chase.




3 Attach Additonal Photos
Owner Emgil: | i

Submitted by Inspector Ir'.'O#.w] boltimore\terri.chase ]

Approve Disapprove



spariment Of flousing And Community Development
vision Of Comtraction And Building lnspection

No: USE2013-00151

Certificate of Occupancy

1S WRITTEN INSTRUMENT, WHEN PROPERLY VALIDATED. CONSTITLTES AGTHORITY FOR TN
D ALL THBES 1O BE DONE OR REC EIVEL UNDTR THIS WRITTEN INSTRUMENT
STHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN P LUEENG ANY AND ALL APPRGVED DRAYW

GULATHING N BEFFECT 8% THE UITY 6F BALTIMORE AND THE STATEOF MARYLAND WARN

VARNING: IT IS UNLAWFULTO CONCEAL ANY WORK

+0 OR RECEIVING THE THINGS INDICATED By THE FEES OR CHARGES SHO
sitall BF NONE OR RECLIVED IS STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPLICATION HERETOFORE FILED THIS DEPARTMENT FOR THE
1S ANDY OTIEER DATA OR INFORMATION ATTACHED THERETO. AND SUBiE(Y TO ANY A
e 1T 15 UNLAWFLUL TO WORK BETWFEN THE HOURS OF 700 PMAND 7 1 A% WETHIN

UNTEE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THIS DEPARTMENT.

W TN THE APPRUPRIATE SPALES BEL(AV. ANY

ND ALL LAWS. GRDINANCES. RULES AND
30k FEET OF A DWELLING

WARD SEC. BLOCK  LOT ISSUE DATE DISTRICT
22 03 0677 011 2/20/13 102

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 550 WASHINGTON BLVD

OWNER: MCRB CAMDEN LLC C/0 MATT KINLivps:

ADDR:

LESSEE: MCRB CAMDEN LICENSEE LLC

550 WASHINGTON BLVD 21230

152 W §7TH ST 46 FLOOR NY NY

LAND USE CODES 1510 00060 0000 0000

(USE0 USE USE ENTIRE PREMISES AS A 126-ROOM HOTEL, TO INCLUDE OUTDOOR PATIO,

LIVE ENTERTAINMENT.

i%I‘ii-ih?;.ﬁh—_gi\iil-itﬂ)f‘i g

TEAYE A AR F A3 D | YX90

HYDRONIC STEAM HEAT

G (T AT S L a i rECALATE RE TR H 3 43

FER RSP MISC {H USE SEW BLDG

T TR TR E S IR Y R N BI RN S L TR AR AAR I ot Ai-] YA i E R TTrrt TaRR AR ki | A AR iR

ALTERATIUANS REPAIRS MISC CONST LEECT

TR LTI ER T S0 [ MR A T Tra [ R - S DER et TR For LA LA 1 BT AR Ao - TR 3 1
ST ANEN FERE

AIRCOND

LISTRIVEXH

GiY KA -2 he0~ 1 YhlRb A TR
S & ECONTROL

R PR C ST

LLEVATOR

PLUMIENG

.06

TR T DRARAT STARs- | AR A L i

FIANG FEE PENALTY

Thi; LHEANES- 2607 T 2 €
CW VOLTAGETELECOMMUNICA TEORS.

50.60

Rt TeT DG 2 l-

TR T2 AT TSR G 30
TAX

3.00

[EFm AR TJOTAL FLEY

98.00

THE AUTHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN MAY NOT BE VALIDLY EXERCISED
UNTIL AND AFTER ALL OF THE FEES APPEARING HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID
AND EVIDENCE THEREOF APPEARS IN THIS SPACE.

\\{m CR L LLVP 2

MICHAEL BRAVERMAN
BUILDING OFFICIAL

Please be advised that there is » presumption of
lead-based paint in properties constructed prior to
1950, Protect workers and tenants by using the
lead-safe work practices found in the Code of
Marvland Regulations Section 26.02.07.

THE AUTHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN DOES NOT
AUTHURIZE THE PERFORMANCE DF ANY WORK 1N, Of.
UNDER OR OVER ANY STREET, HIGHWAY. ALLEY.
SIDEWALK OR ANY OTHER PUBLIC WAY, UNLESS
PERMISSION TO DO SO HAS BEEN FIRST SECURED FROM
THE PROPER AUTHORITY



September 26, 2019

Applicant(s): Marnell Cooper, Carlos Orihuela, and Michael Breitenbach
Merritt Beverage Baltimore, LLC T/a Hotel RL. Baltimore Inner Harbor
207 E. Redwood Street 21202

Class: "B {H-M)" Beer, Wine & Liguor License
Request for a transfer hardship extension.
Board's Information:

(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Marnell Cooper (1%); (2) Carlos Orihuela (1%); (3) Michael Breitenbach (1%}); and
(4) Merritt Hospitality, LLC (97%).

(b) Corporate Standing: Merritt Beverage Baltimore, LLC is a MD Corporation and as of 9/11/2019 is not in good
standing.

(c) Timeline of request: On 12/19/2018 applicant(s) fited an application to transfer ownership of a Class B (H-M}"
BWL license. The Board approved the request on 2/21/2019.The 180 days of the request runs until 8/20/2019. On
8/16/2019 staff received hardship letter request from the applicants(s). As the hardship lefter was filed within 180
days, this hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Ar. 12-1705(b), as it was filed within the
180-day period {on or before August 20, 2019).

Board's Decision:



ROYSTON

ROYSTON, MUELLER, McLEAN & REID, LLP

Leanne Schrecengost, Esq. The Royslon Building Tel: 410.823.1800

Suite 600 Fax: 410.823.3832
102 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204-4575

schrecengeosla rmnme.com

WWW.I'mmr.com

August 16, 2019

VIA E-MAIL & HAND DELIVERY

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City

231 E. Raltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202

Re: Hotel RL Baltimore Inner Harbor
207 E. Redwood Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

Dear Commissioners:

I write pursuant to Section 12-1705 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article to request a hardship
hearing relating to the transfer of the Hotel RL liquor license from Red Lion Hotel Management, Inc.
to Merritt Beverage Baltimore, LLC. The Board approved the transfer on February 21, 2019 and,
through no fault of the hotel, the transfer will not be completed within the 180-day window.

Will you kindly place this matter on the September 26, 2019 agenda? The $100 hearing fee is
enclosed.

Thank you for your time and assistance. Please call me at (410) 823-1800 with any questions
Or concerns.
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal = | License-Transfer w | Orne-Day w | AddNewlLicense w | Query w | Help w

License Detail

| Close the License | Print License ! Print Renewal Letter | | <<Go Back
License Info
License Num:LBHM 001 Cert Num: 0004 Fee: $7,000.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2019 License Year: 2019

CR Number: 15999379

Payment Date: 04-30-1%9

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid [
2019 Trader's License L) | Update Info

Addd Adull Enferlainment License
Add New Adult Enfertainement License

Location

Corp Name: RED LION HOTEL MANAGEMENT, INC.
Trade Name: HOTEL RL BALTIMORE INNER HARBOR
fong Code: 12

Phone: 410-685-2381

Block Num: 207 Street: REDWOOD STREEY EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21202

CR Number: 15999379

Portion of Business Used:
USE FLOORS 2-10 AS A 130 GUEST RCOM HOTEL AND FIRST FLOOR LOBBY AND
RESTAURANT WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT. MEETING SPACE AND FITNESS ROOM N
RestriARIMACNT.

Edit the License Location Info ] Alternate Mailing Address }
License Owners
First Name [Last Name Street Cily State Zip Aclion {Change Owner
MARNELL  |COOPER 615 S. HANOVER STREET  [BALTIMORE MD 21230 | Edit Remove Owner
JULIE M. LANGENHEIM |112 E. 15T AVENUE #A4 POST FALLS |ID 83854 | Edit Remove Owner
CARLOS ORIHUELA 9077 FLAMEPOOL WAY COLUMBIA  MD  [21045 { Edit Remove Owner

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=322817 8/20/2019
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Comments
Date Comment Action
07/18/2019(7/17/2019 150 day transfer pending letters were sent... k/r Delete
07/18/2019[5/16/2019 90 day transfer pending letters were sent.. k/r Delete
2/21/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Application to fransfer ownership with continuation of live I
02/25/2019] tertainment - APPROVED (3-0 vOle)...../ir Delete
Application for transfer of ownership with confinuation of live entertainment filed on behalfof | . ]
01/10/2019|Merritt Beverage Ballimore, LLC T/a Holel RL Baltimore Inner Harbor, Marnell Cooper, Carlos - Delete
Orihuela, and Michael Breitenbach on 12/19/18 /kk
04/06/201712017 food form was attached to 2017-2018 renewal application...k/r Delete
04/06/2017{Alcohol Awareness expires 03/27/21 {Erick Buishop and Carlos Orihuela).... /mb Delete
08/05/2015iAlcohol Awareness expires 07/17/19 [Robert Pottberg). Delete
07/30/2015iHearing Dated: 07/30/15, New Licensee; Paid fee $100.00, Invoice #99302.... /sb Delete
Print History (Print Card) ]
License num: LBHM 001 Address: 207 REDWOOD STREET EAST
Trade Name: HOTEL RL BALTIMORE INNER HARBOR
Comment:
Add Comment }
Hold Info
Powared by:

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=322817
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EXPRESS

MERRITT BEVERAGE BALTIMORE, LLC: W19258441

General Information

Department ID Number:
Wig258441

Business Name:
MERRITT BEVERAGE BALTIMORE, LLC

Principal Office:
207 ESAST REDWOOD STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Resident Agent:

CSC-LAWYERS INCORPORATING SERVICE
7 ST PAUL STREET

SUITE 820

BALTIMORE MD 21202

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
11/30/2018 €

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



September 26, 2019

Licensee(s): David Pierce
Secured Creditor T/a No Trade Name
1171-73 W. Hamburg Street 21230
Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Request for a hardship extension.
Board's Information:
{a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) David Pierce {100%).
{b) Corporate Standing: N/A
{c) Timeline of request: On 5/24/2019 staff received hardship letter request from licensee. According to request the
establishment was closed as of 11/29/2018. The first 180 days of the hardship extension runs until 5/28/2019. As the
hardship letter was filed within 180 days, this hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-

2202 as it was filed within the 180-day period (on or before May 28, 2019).

Board's Decision:



DAVID B. PIERCE

ATTORNEY AT LAW
25 HOOKS LANE, SUITE 316, BALTIMORE, MD 21208

{410)-486-5464, (410)-486-5605 {FAX), david@kingtitle.com

Application for Hardship Extension for Liquor License
May 24, 2019

Re: 1171-73 Hamburg Street, Baltimore City, MDx
LBD7 430

Dear Baltimore City Liquor License Board,

Please accept this hardship application to extend the term of the above liquor license.
The business last operated on 11/29/18. | understand this application must be filed on
or before 5/29/19.

The reason for the extension is that the property is in foreclosure. The originai
foreclosure auction date was scheduled for 2/1/19. However, Touchdown, LLC filed
bankruptcy on 1/30/19 cancelling the auction. The case is working its way thru
bankruptcy court, and we expect to be scheduling a new foreclosure auction shortly.
Enclosed is my check in the amount of $100.00.

Should you need anything further, please let me know. Thank you.

NOHT 30 quY
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Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | Llicense-Transfer @ | One-Day | AddNewiliense w | Query w | Help »

License Detail

 Closethe License = | Print License Print Renewat Letter | | <<GoBack
License Info
License Num;LBD7 360 Cert Num: 1044 Fee: §1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2019 License Year: 2019

CR Number: 154467148

Payment Date:  05-06-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid ||

S ——

2019 Trader's ticense |} ;Ugdatelﬂfﬂj

Add Adull Enferfalnment License
Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name: SECURED CREDITOR
Trade Name: N/A
Zone Code: 5
Phone: 443-691-9418

Block Num: 1171-73 Street: HAMBURG STREET WEST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21230

CR Number: 15467148

Portion of Business Used:;
CONTINUE TG USE ENTIRE PREMISES AS A TAVERN WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT.

Restriction:

THERE 1S TO BE NO SEPARATE PACKAGE GOODS STORE OR DEPARTMENT. ALL PACKAGE
GOODS TG BESOLD OVER THE BAR.

H

Edit the License location Info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Nome [Last Name ({Shreet City State Zip Action [Change Owner
DAVIDB. [PIERCE 24 HOOKS LANE, SUITE 316 [BALTIMORE IMD  [21208 | Edit] |  Remove Owner
Comments
Date Comment Action

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail. aspx?1d=323868 8/16/2019



08/09/2019

Request for a Hardship Extension processed from David Pierce; Invoice #117725.__/jr

Page 2 of 5

[D

08/09/2019

Received fimeline from David Peirce concerning the seizure of the license, subsequent
bankrupfcy filing, consent order, proof of violation of the consent order, sale of property, and
imminent ratification of the sale. The license will be placed in the name of the secured creditor
and a hardship hearing will be held in September to ensure the creditor has the opportunity fo
preserve the license for transfer. TRA

E Delete |

08/08/2019

PAID IN FULL for Bounced Check (2017 License Renewdl) Invoice #117722 = $1,320.00; and
Invoice #117723 = $30.00 Bounced Check Fee..... /sh

3 Delete |

07/31/2019

Spoke with David Peirce, the secured creditor and nole holder for the location. He confirmed
that he will be sending a lefter with attachments by 8/9/19 regarding the sale at auction and
disposition of the property and liquor license at 1171 Hamburg Street. In addition, he will make
payment for the license fee and bounced check in full. The license will be renewed in the
name of the secured creditor and o hardship hearing will be held for the purposes of
extending the license and readying it for sale. HS request was filed on 5/24/2019 by David
Pierce. TRA.

07/16/2019

Received information from Finance that the ficense fee check submitted by a "Ms. Tracie
Thompson” for payment on behalf of Touchdown LCC did not clear as there was a stop
payment placed on the check. Accordingly, the establishment owes the BLLC monies for the
license fee. Effective immediately the establishment will be posted and closed. There is a

pending aucticn regarding the establishment to be held on 7/17/2019 by the secured creditor. -

This license may be reclaimed by the secured creditor for the failure of Touchdown LLC to
comply with the Bankruptcy court order. The BLLC will monitor the sale on 7/17/2019 to
determine the next steps. TRA.

07/01/2019

Received notice from David Pierce, Esq. in regards to foreclosure auction being held on
7/17 /19 - please see parent file for auction information. /kk

i Delete J

06/28/2019

File and renewal 2019 for this tocation is with DKP. 6/28/19

| Delete -

06/28/2019

Copy of the Hordship exiension request lefter from David B. Pierce received on May 24, 2019
and Check for $100 {Check #015577) given {o Douglas Paige..../jr

| Delete |

03/13/2019

Received request from Ms. Torres, the lawyer for Touchdown LLC, requesting that the liquor
license be reverted back fo Ms. Owens. Upon review of the law, the BLLC informed Ms. Torres
and Mr, Pierce that it would not allow the completion of the transfer to Mr. Pierce, but it would
also not allow the reversion back to Ms, Owens, The BLLC would await an order from the
Bankruptcy Courf regarding the asset to determine the next steps. Copy to file. TRA.

' Delete

02/25/2019

Received fax from Mr, Butler stating thaf he has filed for Chapter 11 Bankrupicy, Case #19-
11248 MMH..../sb

3 Delete |

02/22/2019

Spoke with Mr. Pierce (410-4446-3185) the secured creditor concerning the alleged operation of
this esiablishment - while under a secured creditor on 2/14/2019. Mr. Pierce informed me thal
he did not give permission o anyone {o hold an event ¢t the location. Mr, Pierce further stated
that he had heard about the event this past week - after the fact. in addition, Mr. Pierce
stated that Touchdown LLC has entered into Chapter 11 Bankruptcy. He stated that he was
going o reach oul to the trustee of the bankrupicy and Touchdown LLC's attorney fo send
them a cease and desist letter, Again, he stated that he is not giving anyone permission o use
the property or the license. | asked him to document all of his comrespondence regarding the
matter and provide i 1o the liguor board in the coming weeks. TRA

01/10/2019

Substitute application in name of David Pierce processed by office after Mr. Pierce showad
sufficient information 1o establish a chain of secured interest. Mr. Young representing Touch
Down LLC signed a promissory note on behalf of the company using as colateral the liquor
icense and property to Penn Mortgage for $93k. Penn Mortgage assigned the note to Karen
Becker, who then in turn assigned an interest to David Pierce. Al UCC filings were made
identifying Touchdown LLC and Kevin Young. A default notice was sent to all relevant parties
and a civil foreclosure action was fited against Kevin Young and Touchdown LLC. Accordingly,
the license has been issued 1o Mr. Pierce as the secured creditor. TRA,

01/04/2019

Substitute application was submitted and processed. Removing Wanda Ownes and adding
David Pierce. Please check invoice # 1139258 and# 113957, k/r

12/27/2018

12/27/18 - Retumn To Sender-Not Deliverable As Addressed-Unable To Forward {Sales of
Dangerous Knives and certain Packaging Products)..... /sb

12/18/2018

PAID BAD CHECK BY MONEY ORDERS OF $1,320.00: Invoice #1138%3 = $500.00; Invoice
#4113894 = $500.00; tnvoice #113894 = $350.00 {this qiso includes $30.00 bad check fee).... /sb

12/18/2018

The License Fee $1,320.00 check paid on November 20,2018 was bounced. | informed the
Licensee to bring two separate money orders or cashier checks with the amount of $1,320.00
and $30.00 on December 17, 2018..../mb

12/17/2018

12/17/18 - Mail Returned: Return To Sender-Not Deliverable As Addressed-Unable To
Forward... /sb

As per Agent Chrissomaliis, please be advised that this foccdion after ¢ joint inspection with

http://cob/Its/LicenseDetail.aspx?Id=323868
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11/2%/2018

BCLB Fire Marshal Housing special Investigation Unit and BGE theft unit has been closed for
tampering with electric and gas and not having service. Fire Marshat issued a closure till issues
has been resolved, This was noted on 11/29/2018. TRA.

Page 3 of 5

| Delete |

11/29/2018

11/29/18- Reminder letter sent to licensee in reference to 10 day time period to come into
compliance with Heailth Dept. corporation inconsistency. Health permit must be in the name
of Touch Down LLC the same corporation the liquor icense is filed under. S.R

| Delete |

11/20/2018

11/20/2018- Licensee has 10 business day to produce a Health Department Permit or Letter
expiaining that TD I, LLC has always been the corporation since the permit has been issued.
Per DKP

Delete |

11/20/2018

LIVE ENTERTAINMENT WAS NOT REFLECTED ON THE USE PERMIT AT TIME OF TRANFER THEREFORE IT
WAS NOT ADDED TO THE LICENSE AT THAT TIME, TODAY LICENSEE SUBMITTED A UPDATE USE
PERMIT WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND IT WAS ADDED TO THE LICENSE.

] Delete |

11/19/2018

11/19/18 RE: PAID RENEWAL LATE FEE OF $500.00; Invoice #113774..../sb

Delete

11/19/2018

Alcohol Awareness expires on 05/11/20 {Dontray Cotton) TAM Certification..../sb

Delete

11/13/2018

11/8/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Request for a hardship exiension and request to reopen affer
being closed for more than 90 days - Hardship request-GRANIED (3-0 voie); Reopen request-
GRANTED (3-0 vote)........... /ir

11/13/2018

11/8/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.16 filegal Conduct {5/5/17) and Violation of
Rule 4.16 lflegal Conduct (3/1/18) - Rule 4.14-No fine; Rule 4.14-No fine; Fines Suspended; Amin
fee waived- No fine assessed......... /i

| Delete |

10/19/2018

Letter emailed to Mr. Buller on 10/18/2018 regarding late fee waiver. Origindd Iate fee of $1.500
was waived $1,000; therefore the licensee owes $500 and has 30 days to pay. /kk

f Delete |

10/10/2018

* Licensee(s} changed during 2018 renewal period - Wanda Owens replaced Kevin Young -
see 2018 renewal for more information (NOTE: Renewing the license reverts the date fo
5/1/2018) * fkk

| Delete |

i0/10/2018

10/9/2018- Re: Hardship & Reopen request received invoice # 113569,

| Delete |

10/10/2018

10/10/2018- Mr Butler submitied a request to reopen letter {stating date of closure), 2018
Renewal Application {adding Ms. Owens and removing Mr. Young)with Corp resolution
paperwork, $100 which covered the hardship/reopening hearing , $50 1o cover the 2018
renewal application fee, and a check for $50 which will be retumed to him because we are
not in need of $50 processing fee. Mr. Butler failed fo submit the license fee of $1320 so the
2018 fcense remains unpaid. S.R

Delete .

10/10/2018

A meeting was held on 10/5/2018 present was Mr. Buller, the paralegal for his attormey, Mr.
Tom Akras, and myself. The meeting was held to discuss with Mr. Butler his case and what his
next steps were, Mr, Buller was toid that he needed 1o submit a check for $100 to cover the
cost for the hardship extension that he previousty submitted to the board. Mr. Butler expressed
that he had plans 1o begin the process to reopen. He was toid he would need to submit a
requesi for a hearing fo reopen (Mr. Akras allowed for the $100 for the hardship extension to
cover the cost for reopening hearing also). Mr. Bulller was advised that after the board had
aranied his reopening, he must submit an up to date Health Depf. Permit, 2018 Traders License,
AA certificate, State Clearance, City Clearance, and a Letter of G35 ({the corp is not in good
standing).S.R

| Delete |

10/10/2018

Cont...Mr Bulter also wished to substitute the current licensee [Kevin Young) with a new license
{(Wanda Owens) because a renewal was not filed for 2018 Mr. Akras allowed for the substitute
10 be done via the 2018 renewai application. Mr Butter was informed to submit a Corp
Resolution along with the renewal to do the substitution, Ms. Owens wouid need fo do @
background check, and we would need $50 {appiication fee) and $1320 {2018 license
fee).There is a late fee of $1500 for this renewal, Mr. Buller has requested a fee waiver which
will be sent to the board. At this time we have not received a decision in reference to
reduction in late fees. Mr. Buller was made aware that board must first hear and make o
decision on his violation case than they can hear his hardship/request to reopen., S.R

04/09/2018

***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE cleared on 03/19/18 as on the
stamp on bill collected.../fmb

Delete !

04/06/2018

4/5/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.16 {5-5-17} and Violation of Rule 4.16 3/1/17) -
GRANIED A CONTINUATION TO BE HEARD AT A FUTURE HEARING DATE......./Jr

Delete

03/17/2018

3/15/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violafion of Rule 4,146 - POSTPONED......... fir

”Delete

03/14/2018

Sent licensee letter regarding closed status per the request of Acting Agent in Charge JH /kk

Delete

02/28/2018

F*PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CIFY OF BALTIMORE, 2nd Letter sent fo Licensee {Kevin
Young) Home Address on February 28, 2018.*** /mb

Deiete

02/28/2018

Personal Property Tax Letter Retumed To Sender on 02/27/18; Not Deliverable As Addressed;
Unable To Forward.... /mb

| Delete -

02/07/2018

Re-send 2018-2019 Renewal Application {o Licensees home addresses.... fsb

| Delete |

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx71d=323868
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02/06/2018]Returned To Sender; Not Deliverable As Addressed; Unable To Forward.... /sb | Delete |

P**PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE, 2nd Letter sent to Licensee on !
01/25/20]8mnu0ry 23, 2018.°** /mb | Delete |

Kevin Young the ficensee calied today to give updated contact info: phone number {443) }
O1/09/201817444609 or contact a Ms. leasha at (443)677-4788 Dekte

Given an Invoice out to Chief Inspector M. Fosler for Violation Hearing fee of $375.00 dated on
01/02/2018)y 0 - ermiver 07,2017... /mb | Delete

12/07/17 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.16 Hlegal Conduct. Fined $250.00 + $125.00 I i
12128120171, vin fee = $375.00 Total. 30 Days to pay. (3.0 VOTE).... /sb Delete |
10/02/2017 “**PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CIFY OF BALTIMORE, letter sent o Licensee on QOciober E Delote |

2, 2017.*** Imb i
04/28/2017|***RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD**** /s Delete
01/18/2017**+**3TATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter sent to Licensee on January 17, 2017 2*** [sb Delate
08/23/2016 PAID FINE IN FULL OF $625.00 FEE: Gave Licensee his license back; Invoice #103985 & Delete |

103986.. /sb

Given an Invoice out to Chief Inspector M. Fosier for Violation Hearing fee dating on July 14,
08/23/201821 ¢: need to be paid for $625.00.... /b Delete |

7/14/2016-Violation Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.08(a} Realtion with Wholesalers, Violation of 7
07/28/2016iAr1.2B 13-101 (e} {4} {ii}-Failure to present up fo date valid cerlification- GUILTY $500 fine +$125 ! Delete

admin fee Total $425

PAID NSF Bounced Checks for Annual License fee, Invoice #10363% = $1,320.00 & Bounced Fee [ 757
06715720160t $30.00, Invoice #103640.... /sb Delte

| etter is being hand-delivered by an inspector about NSF in the amount of $1,320.00 {2014-
06/14/2016 2017 Annual License Fee) + $30.00 (Processing NSF Fee)... /fsb { Delete |
05/20/2014|Alcohol Awareness expires 05/11/20 (Dontray Cotton) ‘ Delete

received letter from secured credifor's aftorney Melvin Kodenski that the amount due the :
04/27/2016secured creditor has been satisfied and that he's withdrawing the application to transfer the | Delete

license to him as the secured creditor. Okay to renew. ND

On 11/23/2015, Mr. Edward Buller visited the office and was prepared to file amendments to

the articles of incorporation contesting the corporate structure submitted by Kevin Young.

Upon submission of the paperwork, Mr. Butler stated that he was going to reauest that the

license be put back on deposit. | informed him, in the company of Douglas Paige (Assistant
11/23/2015 Executive Secretary], that there appeared to be a conflict over who the majority stock holder | Delete |

was and that the BLLC was not going fo determine the authenticily of such documents and |t

thus who ro which entity controls the corporation. As such [ informed Mr, Butler that if he wished

te contest the corporate documents that were submitted and ask for the license to be put on

deposit he should obtain o court order and present it o the BLLC. | informed him that our

agency would follow any certified court order presented. TRA
11/20/2015 Licencee Kevin Young which is also 34% owner of Touchdown, LLC brought in copies of Ardicle | Delete |

of Amendement ...

license for Touch Down, LLC t/a Touch Down @ 1171-73 West Hamburg Street has been placed ,
11/13/2015(on deposit as of today, Friday, November 13, 2015. The license was placed on deposit by Mr. | Delete

Edward Butler the mgjority stockhoelder in Touch Down, LLC.
11/13/2015 Please do not add live enfertainment or outdoor table service to the license until approved by Delete |

majarity stockholder in Touch Down, LLC. Edward Butler is majortly stockholder. ]
04/15/2015Released State of MD Tax Hold on G4/13/15...... /sb Delete
02/03/2015[5tate of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on January 23, 2015. Delete
10/28/2014|10/23/2014 Public Hearing re: Review of transfer pending for more than 180 days. POSTPONED || Delete

i

06/13/2013 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership from secured creditor to fhe
06/17/2013 applicant al the same location; application includes a request for live entertainment and M Detete |

outdoor table service. MOU submitted, signed & acknowledged by applicant, Board j

APPROVED the transfer w/ live entertainment & outdoor table service.

2/7/2013 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership with ive entertainment and i
02/15/2013)5 utdioor table service. POSTPONED. | Dot

Application filed January 2013 transfer of ownership from secured creditor with requests for live | ]
/1772013 - tertainments. outdoor table service | Delete |
09/04/2012 8/30/2012 Public Hearing re: Request hardship extension, GRANTED 180 day exiension from Delote

hearing date. ;
12/1472010112/10/10 $125 PAID IN LIEU OF {12/9/10) HEARING #75468 Delete |

http://cob/its/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=323868 8/16/2019
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11/16/04 Public hearing re:Viclation of rule 4.01[a)DECISION; GUILTY $300 OR 3 DAYS + $125 Delete |
ADM.FEE=$425
(05/13/04 Public hearing re:Violation of rule 4.10{a) 2/25/04. DECISION: GUILTY $100 OR 1 - T
03/14/200411 4 v /FINE SUSPENDED. MUST PAY ADM.FEE $125 | Delete |
10/29/97 Alcohot sold to minor CSO CC 9J-20848 1/29/98 Public hearing re: Violation of Rule
03/01/2004/4.01(a} {sale to i minor} Guilly $500 fine or 5 day suspension reduced to $50 or 171 day LDeIete

suspension 2/4/98 $50 fine paid BT 01197 - -

Print History (Print Card)

11/26/2006

License num: LBD7 360 Address: 1171-73 HAMBURG STREET WEST
Trade Name: N/A

Comment:

i Add Comment f

Hold Info

Powered by:
& OFr,
e

o
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